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November 19, 2009
Delta Project SCA 152751
SAP 129460

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report
Former Shell-Branded Service Station
15275 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has
prepared this soil vapor extraction (SVE) pilot test report at the site referenced
above. This pilot test report evaluates remedial measures to address measured
vapor concentrations reported in the Soil Vapor Investigation Report dated
QOctober 7, 2008.

This document has been prepared in response to a letter received from
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) dated July 14, 2009 (Appen-
dix A) requesting that a SVE pilot test report be submitted for the site by
November 19, 2009.

BACKGROUND

Site Location

The subject site is located in the northwest corner of the intersection of
Washington Avenue and Lewelling Boulevard in San Leandro, California.
(Figure 1). The site is designated by Alameda County Environmental Health
Services (ACEHS) as Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000372. The Geotracker
Global ID is T0600101226.

Site Description

The subject site, formerly a Shell-branded service station, is currently an
automotive emissions testing facility (Speed Smog Check). The surrounding
area is a mix of residential (primarily multi-family units) and commercial
properties (Figure 2). The site is bounded on the west by a mobile home park,
on the south by Lewelling Boulevard, on the east by Washington Avenue, and
on the north by commercial buildings. An ARCO service station is located on
the southwest corner of the intersection and is currently an open leaking
underground fuel tank (LUFT) case.
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The site property is currently owned by Mr. Frank Salel, Salel Enterprises, whose mailing address is
P.O. Box 5099, Oakland, California 94605.

Site Geologic/Hydrogeologic Setting
The following sections provide a summary of the regional geologic and hydrogeologic setting.

Regional Geologic Setting

The site is located on the East Bay Plain approximately two miles east of the edge of San Francisco Bay. The
East Bay Plain is a northwest trending strip of land between foothills to the east and San Francisco Bay to the
west. As mapped by E. J. Helley and others (1979), soils in the site vicinity consist of late Pleistocene allu-
vium comprised of weakly consolidated, slightly weathered, poorly sorted, irregularly interbedded clay, silt,
sand, and gravel. Sediments become finer-grained near the edge of San Francisco Bay.

Reqgional Hydrogeologic Setting

The site is located in the central portion of the East Bay Plain Groundwater Sub basin (DWR Bulletin 118).
The East Bay Plain sub basin aquifer system consists of unconsolidated sediments of Quaternary age. Shallow
aquifers are recharged by numerous creeks that cross the sub basin in a westward direction. In the site area,
streams discharge to San Francisco Bay. The total depth of domestic wells reportedly ranges from 32 to
525 feet below the ground surface (bgs) with an average of 206 feet bgs. The total depth of municipal and
irrigation wells ranges from 29 to 630 feet bgs, with an average of 191 feet bgs (DWR Bulletin 118).
Groundwater flow is typically to the west toward San Francisco Bay. Water agencies in the area include East
Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) and Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation Dis-
trict.

Site Hydrogeologic Conditions

Borings have encountered primarily clay soils to a depth of approximately 25 feet bgs. Some clay samples
were described as containing fractures and root holes. Interbedded layers of silty sand/clayey sand were
indentified in borings S-1 through S-5, S-9, S-17, SG-3, and SR-1 at depths of approximately 4 to 6 feet bgs.
Silty sand and sand were found from approximately 25 feet to 40.5 feet bgs, the total depth explored. Copies
of boring logs and well construction diagrams are provided as Appendix B. Hydrogeologic cross-sections are
included on Figures 3 and 4.

Groundwater was first encountered onsite in borings at depths ranging from approximately 6 to 20 feet bgs
within clay deposits. In the Corrective Action Plan dated June 24, 1997, Enviros, Inc. concluded “the upper
water-bearing zone appears to extend to a depth of approximately 6 feet to 20 feet bgs. Water in this upper
zone is most likely yielded from the discreet sandy interbeds and possibly from silty horizons in the predomi-
nantly clayey (CL and CH) matrix.” All groundwater monitoring wells are screened in this upper groundwater
zone. Groundwater monitoring well construction information is included as Appendix B.

Groundwater flow is predominantly to the west-southwest. Copies of selected groundwater contour maps are
included as Appendix C. A step-test was performed by GeoStrategies, Inc. (GeoStrategies) at the site on
March 27, 1990 using well SR-1. The well dewatered after 52 minutes of pumping at a rate of 2 gallons per
minute. Slug tests were performed in wells S-1, S-3, S-5, S-7, S-9, S-13, S-14, and S-16. Analysis of the slug
test data indicated coefficient of permeability values ranging from 7.27 to 99.9 feet per day. In a report dated
June 23, 1990, GeoStrategies concluded “The wide range in values are most likely attributed to the heteroge-
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neity of the clay (especially the complexity of the interbedded sandy horizons) in the subsurface as well as
inherent well construction difficulties in low-permeable, fine grained aquifers where classic well design pro-
cedures fail.”

Sensitive Receptors

A sensitive receptor survey completed in 2005 by Toxichem Management Systems, Inc. identified five
domestic water wells between 500 and 1,500 feet from the site, ranging in depth between 28 and 75 feet. The
wells were not field verified. The survey map and forms for each of those five wells are included as Appen-
dix D. The closest well (G1), is approximately 500 feet upgradient of the site to the north northwest; ground-
water gradient typically varies from south to southwest. No sensitive receptors were identified within a
500-foot radius of the site.

Nature and Extent of Source

Please refer to the Revised SVE Pilot Test Work Plan, dated May 29, 2009, for details on the nature and extent
of source at the site.

Site Remediation

The site fuel USTs were removed and replaced in June 1987. A total of 500 cubic yards of soil were removed
from the tank pit and transported off-site for disposal. An additional 200 cubic yards of soil were excavated
from trenches in the dispenser areas. Approximately 1,410 pounds of vapor-phase hydrocarbons were
removed by the SVE system in 1998-1999. The SVE system was removed from the site in 2002 (Delta,
June 2007).

HORIZONTAL WELL INSTALLATIONS

On August 31, 2009 Delta installed two horizontal SVE wells (ET-1 and ET-2) in five-foot deep trenches.
Figure 5 presents a site map showing the test well locations and the well construction details are included on
Figure 6. The five-foot deep trenches are approximately 12 feet in length and one-foot in width. The hori-
zontal SVE wells are screened 10 feet along the entire length of the trench. The wells are installed in this
fashion to target residual hydrocarbons in the shallow vadose zone.

Pre-Field Activities

Delta pre-marked the well locations and contacted Underground Services Alert at least 48 hours prior to sub-
surface disturbance. Delta supervised a utility locator contractor to perform a geophysical survey of the pro-
posed trench locations. Trench locations were moved slightly due to underground utilities. Well permits were
obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency and notifications regarding proposed field activities
were made in advance to the appropriate agencies and the property owner.

Well Installation Field Activities

SVE Horizontal Well Installation Procedures. Two trenches were each excavated using a backhoe to
approximately five feet bgs in depth, 12 feet in length and one foot in width; the existing pavement was saw
cut prior to excavation. The trench was backfilled with #2/16 Monterey sand to a depth of approximately one
foot above the bottom. The well screen was placed on top of the sand along with the connected riser pipe.
The 10-foot long screen is constructed of 4-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC with a 0.010-inch slot size. The
J://Shell/Shell Sites/1/15275 Washington/2009-11-19_Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report
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riser pipe is constructed of blank Schedule 40 PVC. The elbow on the riser pipe is a long radius elbow. The
screen was then covered with an additional one foot of #2/16 Monterey sand above the top of the screen, fol-
lowed by a 6-inch hydrated bentonite chip seal overlain by a 6-inch bentonite slurry. The trench was back-
filled with pea gravel to match existing conditions and allow for replacement of pavement with like material.
A locking cap was placed on each wellhead, which was enclosed in a flush-mounted traffic-rated vault.

Disposal of Drill Cuttings and Rinseate. Soil cuttings generated during horizontal well installation activities
were placed in a Department of Transportation- (DOT) approved roll-off bin. The bin was sealed and labeled
in accordance with the appropriate protocols, and identified on a waste inventory form. The roll-off bin was
temporarily left on site, characterized, then transported and disposed of by PSC on September 22, 20009.

SVE PILOT TEST

In accordance with the approved Revised SVE Pilot Test Work Plan, dated May 29, 2009, Delta conducted
SVE pilot testing to evaluate the effectiveness of this technique for remediation of elevated soil vapor con-
centrations. Delta conducted pilot testing to determine whether SVE is effective at the site. Delta utilized a
portable vapor extraction system with a positive-displacement vacuum pump and a thermal catalytic oxidation
unit to treat extracted vapors prior to release to the atmosphere, in compliance with the unit’s air permit. The
pilot testing consisted of one step test and one extended test. Field data sheets for the SVE Pilot Test are
included as Appendix E.

Well ET-1 was used as the extraction well and wells ET-2, S-1, S-3, S-9, S-16, S-18 and S-19 were used as
observation wells. The wells are 33 feet, 70 feet, 94 feet, 118 feet, 12 feet, and 187 feet from the test well
respectively. The SVE pilot test was conducted as described below. For the purpose of this test, radius of
influence (ROI) will be defined as 1 percent of the vacuum applied to the extraction well.

Field Activities

SVE Step Test. The primary goal of the step test was to determine the optimal applied vacuum that will
maximize vapor flow rates without short-circuiting to the surface. The applied vacuum was increased in ten
steps as the original five steps did not yield maximum flow. The initial applied vacuum was 10 inches of
water (inches H,0), and was increased in 10 in H,0 increments to a maximum vacuum of 110 in H,0. The
readings are reported on Table 1. Graph 1 presents vacuum and hydrocarbons versus time and Graph 2 pre-
sents vacuum and flow versus time. During each step test, the following tasks were performed:

e Vacuum measurements were collected from the observation wells at 15-minute intervals;

o Vapor flow rates and applied vacuum readings at the extraction wellhead were collected at 15-minute
intervals;

e Vapor samples were collected from the extraction well at the beginning of each step in the step test
and analyzed in the field for total hydrocarbons using a photoionization detector (PID); and

e At the beginning of the step test a vapor sample for laboratory analysis was collected from the test
well; the Tedlar bag containing the vapor sample was placed in an opaque storage container until
delivered to the laboratory. Chain-of-custody documentation was maintained throughout the sample
collection, transport, and analyses process.
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SVE Step Results. The optimal applied vacuum was determined to be 100 in H,0 which resulted in a flow rate
of approximately 180 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm) (Graph 2). Increasing the vacuum further did not
result in a significantly increased flow.

SVE Extended Test. Immediately following the step test, the extended test began. The goal of the extended
test was to determine the radius-of-influence (ROI) of the vacuum system and to determine the concentrations
that can be expected from a full-scale system. The applied vacuum for this test, based on the results of the step
test, was determined to be 100 in H,0. The extended test was run for a total of 24 hours. The readings are
reported on Table 2. Graph 3 presents flow rates and PID hydrocarbon readings versus time, Graph 4 presents
vacuum measured at observations wells versus time, and Graph 5 presents the ROI determination plot. During
the extended test, the following tasks were performed:

o Vapor flow rates and applied vacuum readings at the extraction wellhead, and vacuum measurements
at the observation wells, were collected at 15-minute intervals for the first two hours, 30-minute inter-
vals for the second two hours, hourly for the next four hours, and every 2 hours for the remainder of
the test. Vapor samples were collected from the extraction well at these same intervals; these samples
were collected in Tedlar bags and analyzed in the field for total hydrocarbons using a PID. Analytical
soil vapor extraction sample results are presented in Appendix F.

e Vapor samples from the extraction well were collected in Tedlar bags for laboratory analysis at the
beginning of the extended test, after 2 hours, after 4 hours, after 8 hours, after 16 hours, and at the end
of the test. Tedlar bags containing vapor samples were placed in an opaque storage container until
delivered to the laboratory. Chain-of-custody documentation was maintained throughout the sample
collection, transport, and analyses process.

SVE Extended Test Results. The SVE ROI and mass removal rates were determined from equipment readings
and laboratory analysis results from the extended SVE test. Table 3 presents petroleum hydrocarbon analytical
results; total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene concentrations over time are
included on Graph 6. Methane, carbon dioxide, carbon monoxide, oxygen plus argon, and nitrogen analytical
results are included in Table 4. Total mass removed and mass removal rates are provided as Table 5.

e SVE ROI Calculation Procedure: To estimate SVE ROI for this site, the normalized vacuum influ-
ence data and distances from the extraction Well ET-1 to the observation wells (ET-2, S-1, S-3, S-9,
S-16, S-18 and S-19) were plotted on a semi-logarithmic chart. ROl is defined as 1 percent of the vac-
uum applied to the extraction well. Supporting data for these plots are tabulated on Table 2. The ROI
plots are presented as Graph 5.

e SVE ROI: Data collected for the Extended Test resulted in a ROI that was approximately
23 feet. However, due to the difference in depth between observation point ET-2 and SB16, the dis-
tance from ET-1 to ET-2 (33 feet) may be a more representative value for ROI.

e Mass Removal Rates: The removal rates were calculated based on concentrations and flow rates
measured during the extended test (Table 3 and Table 4). The TPH-g mass removal rate is estimated at
96.4 pound per day (Ibs/day) and the benzene mass removal rate is estimated at 0.05 Ibs/day.

e Total Mass Removed: The total mass removed was calculated based on concentrations and flow rates
measured during the test (Table 3 and Table 4). A total of approximately 119 Ibs of TPH-g and 0.058

Ibs of benzene were removed during a 29.5-hour period from Well ET-1. The PID reading of 4050
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parts per million (ppm) at the beginning of the SVE test fell steadily throughout the test to
approximately 540 ppm after 21.5 hours, and remained near that level until the end of the test
(Graph 2). This is corroborated by the analytical vapor sample results of 4100 parts per million by
volume (ppmv) TPH-g and 2.1 ppmv benzene at the beginning of the pilot test, falling to 530 ppmv
TPH-G and 0.25 ppmv benzene at the end of the test.

o Oxygen and Nitrogen Concentrations: It was also observed that shortly after the initiation of the
extended test, oxygen and nitrogen levels were at elevated concentrations in the vapor stream. This
data indicates that air from the surface was also being drawn into the extraction well. This is not
unexpected due to the shallow location of the extraction well. If a full scale system is implemented, it
may be advantageous to operate the system at a lower vacuum than used in the extended test. This
may result in lower flow rates with higher hydrocarbon concentrations.

Laboratory Analyses

Soil vapor samples were analyzed for TPH-g using EPA Method TO-3, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX compounds) using EPA Method 8260, and nitrogen, methane, carbon dioxide, carbon
monoxide, and oxygen by American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Method D-1946 (“Fixed Gas
Analysis”).

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The pilot test results indicate that SVE may be effective at the site, however, given current subsurface condi-
tions there are concerns about short-circuiting due to the shallow depths at which some impacts occur. SVE
vapor flow rates were 180 scfm, the ROI was at least 23 feet, and inlet concentrations resulted in adequate
mass removal rates. Given the sharp decline of inlet concentrations during the 24-hour test, soils characteris-
tics, and the shallow depth of impacts, a rapid decline in inlet vapor concentrations would be expected and
sustainable system operation may be difficult to maintain.

Delta proposes to field-verify the location of remaining source material at the site, both laterally and vertically.
A file review and field verification activities will be initiated upon approval of this proposal.

REMARKS

This document represents Delta’s professional opinions based upon the currently available information and are
arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards. This document is based upon a
specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and its client outlines the scope of
work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or outlined in this document were per-
formed. This document is intended only for the use of Delta’s Client and anyone else specifically listed on
this document. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other
than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied warranty as to the contents of this
document.
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Should you have any questions or need any further assistance, please contact Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson
(Delta Project Manager) at (408) 826-1875, William Lantz (Delta Senior Engineer) at (626) 873-2702, or
Denis Brown (Shell Site Manager) at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,
Delta Consultants

Matt Lambert
Senior Staff Scientist

Vel el

Su ¢Clurkin-Nelson
Senior Project Manager QQ\OF ESSioy 2

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US, Carson
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department, San Leandro
Salel Enterprises ¢/o Foothill Hardware, Oakland
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ATTACHMENTS:

Figures:

Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Extended Site Map

Figure 3 — Hydrogeology Cross Section A-A’

Figure 4 - Hydrogeology Cross Section B-B’

Figure 5 —Extended Test Well Locations

Figure 6 — Well Installation Details
Tables:

Table 1 — SVE Pilot Test - Step Test Results for Well ET-1

Table 2 — SVE Pilot Test - Extended Pilot Test Results for Well ET-1

Table 3 — Soil Vapor Analytical Data — Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Table 4 — Vapor Analytical Data — Attenuation Factors

Table 5 — SVE Extended Pilot Test - Mass Removal Rate and Total Mass Removed
Graphs:

Graph 1 - PID Concentrations and Vacuum Pressure vs. Time for Well ET-1 SVE Step Test

Graph 2 — Flow Rates and Vacuum Pressure vs. Time at Well ET-1 SVE Step Test

Graph 3 — PID Concentrations and Flow Rates vs. Time for Well ET-1 SVE Extended Test

Graph 4 — Vacuum Pressure vs. Time at Observation Wells for Well ET-1 SVE Step Test

Graph 5 — Radius of Influence Determination Plot (Well ET-1 Extended Test)

Graph 6 — Hydrocarbon Concentrations vs. Time for Well ET-1 SVE Pilot Test
Appendices:

Appendix A — Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Letter Dated March 31, 2009

Appendix B — Boring Logs and Well Construction Details

Appendix C — Historical Groundwater Contour Maps

Appendix D — 2005 Toxichem Sensitive Receptor Survey Data

Appendix E — SVE Pilot Test Field Data Sheets

Appendix F — Certified Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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TABLE 1
SVE Pilot Test - Step Test Results for Well ET-1
Former Shell-Branded Service Station
15275 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Differential Pipe

Elapsed Vacuum Pressure Diameter PID
Date Time Time (in H,0) (in H,0) (inches) |Flow (scfm)| (ppm)
8:30 0:00 10 0.18 2 40 4050

8:45 0:15 10 0.16 2 37 3990

9:00 0:30 10 0.18 2 40 3820

9:15 0:45 10 0.18 2 40 3630

9:30 1:00 10 0.18 2 40 3490

9:35 1:05 20 0.57 2 68 3410

9:45 1:15 20 0.58 2 69 3240

10:00 1:30 20 0.58 2 69 3140

10:15 1:45 20 0.58 2 69 3030

10:30 2:00 20 0.57 2 68 2880

10:32 2:02 30 1.20 2 96 2830

8 10:45 2:15 30 1.20 2 96 2690
8 11:00 2:30 30 1.25 2 98 2550
%) 11:02 2:32 40 2.00 2 122 2520
g 11:15 2:45 40 2.00 2 122 2390
11:30 3:00 40 2.00 2 122 2160

11:32 3:02 50 2.70 2 146 2140

11:45 3:15 50 2.70 2 146 2010

12:00 3:30 50 2.70 2 146 1920

12:05 3:35 60 0.70 3 145 1780

12:15 3:45 60 0.70 3 145 1695

12:30 4:00 70 0.90 3 154 1650

12:45 4:15 80 1.15 3 164 1667

13:00 4:30 90 1.30 3 176 1565

13:15 4:45 100 1.50 3 183 1401

13:30 5:00 110 1.60 3 186 1308

Abbreviations
PID = Photo lonization Detector
in H,0 = Inches of water

scfm = Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute

ppm = Parts per million

Equations:

SCFM = 128.8 x K x D? x V (

K = Coefficient = 0.67
D = Diameter of Pipe

P x AP

P =14.7 + Line pressure(Vacuum in PSI)
Vac (PSI) = Vac ("H20) x 0.036
AP= Differential Pressure ("H20)
T = Temperature in °F = 60

Ss = Specific Gravity of Air (Air = 1.0)

(T + 460) x Ss

)




TABLE 2

SVE Pilot Test - Extended Test Results for Well ET-1
Former Shell-Branded Service Station
15275 Washington Avenue

San Leandro, California

Observation Wells

Differential Pipe
Elapsed Vacuum Pressure Diameter Elow Rate PID S-16 ET-2 S-1 S-3 S-9 . S-19 S-18
Date Time Time (in H,0) (in H,0) (inches) (scfm) (ppm) (in H,0) | (in H;0) | (in H0) | (in H,0) | (in H,0) | (in H20) | (in H,0) Notes
14:00 0:00 100 1.50 3 183 1281 1.10 1.70 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Ext Start Sample
14:15 0:15 100 1.50 3 183 1096 1.10 1.70 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14:30 0:30 100 1.50 3 183 1048 1.10 1.75 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14:45 0:45 100 1.50 3 183 980 1.10 1.75 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
15:00 1:00 100 1.50 3 183 980 1.10 1.75 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
15:15 1:15 100 1.50 3 183 1029 1.05 1.75 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
o 15:30 1:30 100 1.50 3 183 1007 1.00 1.75 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 15:45 1:45 100 1.50 3 183 977 1.00 1.75 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
g 16:00 2:00 100 1.50 3 183 978 1.00 1.75 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2-hr Sample
k= 16:30 2:30 100 1.50 3 183 1027 1.00 1.75 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
o 17:00 3:00 100 1.50 3 183 970 1.00 1.70 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
17:30 3:30 100 1.50 3 183 952 1.00 1.65 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18:00 4:00 100 1.50 3 183 933 1.00 1.65 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4-hr Sample
19:00 5:00 100 1.50 3 183 918 0.98 1.52 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20:00 6:00 100 1.50 3 183 881 0.98 1.52 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
21:00 7:00 100 1.40 3 180 859 0.98 1.52 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
22:00 8:00 100 1.40 3 180 823 0.98 1.50 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8-hr Sample
0:00 10:00 100 1.35 3 177 780 0.99 1.50 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
o 2:00 12:00 100 1.30 3 175 638 1.00 1.50 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
o 4:00 14:00 100 1.30 3 175 587 0.99 1.50 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 6:00 16:00 100 1.30 3 175 540 0.98 1.50 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16-hr Sample
E 8:00 18:00 100 1.30 3 175 584 0.98 1.50 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
> 10:00 20:00 100 1.30 3 175 580 1.00 1.55 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
12:00 22:00 100 1.30 3 175 558 0.98 1.55 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14:00 24:00 100 1.30 3 175 537 0.98 1.60 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Ext End Sample

Knockout Tank (At End of Test): 45 gallons
Abbreviations:
PID = Photo lonization Detector
in H,0 = Inches of water

scfm = Standard cubic feet per minute

ppm = Parts per million

Equation:

D = Diameter of Pipe = 3"
P = 14.7 + Line pressure(Vacuum in PSI)
Vac (PSI) = Vac ("H20) x 0.036

AP= Differential Pressure ("H20)

T = Temperature in °F = 60
Ss = Specific Gravity of Air (Air = 1.0)

SCFM=128.8xKxDZX\/((TP—XAP

K = Coefficient = 0.67

+460) x Ss

)




TABLE 3
Soil Vapor Analytical Data - Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Former Shell-Branded Service Station

15275 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California
Time Ethyl- Total

Sample Elapsed TPH-g TPH-g Benzene Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

ID Date (Hours) (ppmv) (ug/L) (ppmv) (ug/L) (ppmv) (ppmv) (ppmv)
ET-1(Step Start) 09/16/09 0 4,100 17,000 2.1 6.7 ND<5.0 5.6 4.1
ET-1(Ext Start) 09/16/09 5.5 1,600 6,500 1.5 4.8 ND<2.0 6.6 2.0
ET-1(2hr) 09/16/09 7.5 1,200 4,900 1.0 3.2 ND<1.6 6.4 2.2
ET-1(4 hr) 09/16/09 9.5 1,000 4,100 0.92 2.9 ND<1.2 7.9 3.0
ET-1(8 hr) 09/16/09 13.5 970 4,000 0.50 1.6 ND<1.2 4.9 1.8
ET-1( 16 hr) 09/17/09 21.5 740 3,000 0.28 0.89 ND<1.0 4.1 1.6
ET-1( Ext end) 09/17/09 29.5 530 2,200 0.25 0.80 ND<0.50 3.4 1.4

Abbreviations:

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline
ppmv = Parts per million by volume

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

ND = Not detected above the shown reporting limit

Notes:

TPH-g concentration (ug/L) = [TPH-g concentration (ppmv) / 10%] x 100 g/mole x mole/24.4 L x 10° ug/g
Benzene concentration (ug/L) = [Benzene concentration (ppmv) / 106] X 78.12 g/mole x mole/24.4 L x 10° ug/g
MTBE concentration (ug/L) = [MTBE concentration (ppmv) / 10°] x 88.15 g/mole x mole/24.4 L x 10° ug/g



Soil Vapor Analytical Data - Attenuation Factors

TABLE 4

Former Shell-Branded Service Station

15275 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Carbon Carbon Oxygen
Methane Dioxide Monoxide + Argon Nitrogen

Sample ID Date (% V) (% V) (% V) (% v) (% v)
ET-1(Step Start) 09/16/09 1.48 154 ND<0.500 4.62 78.5
ET-1(Ext Start) 09/16/09 ND<0.500 5.66 ND<0.500 17.1 77.3
ET-1(2 hr) 09/16/09 ND<0.500 4.67 ND<0.500 17.7 77.7
ET-1(4 hr) 09/16/09 ND<0.500 4.26 ND<0.500 17.8 77.9
ET-1(8 hr) 09/16/09 ND<0.500 3.54 ND<0.500 18.0 78.4
ET-1( 16 hr) 09/17/09 ND<0.500 2.58 ND<0.500 18.7 78.7
ET-1( Extend) 09/17/09 ND<0.500 1.73 ND<0.500 19.9 78.4

Abbreviations:

% v = percent by volume

ND = Not detected above shown detection limit




TABLE 5
SVE Extended Pilot Test - Mass Removal Rate and Total Mass Removed
Former Shell-Branded Service Station
15275 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Average Mass Mass
SVE Test Influent Average Mass Removal | Removal
Dates Hours of | Concentration |Flow Rate| Conversion | Removed Rate Rate
Well ID | (mm/dd/yy) Constituent Operation (ug/L) (scfm) Factor* (Ibs) (Ibs/hour) | (Ibs/day)
TPH-g 29.5 5,957 180 3.75E-06 119 4.02 96.4
ET-1 9/16-17/09 Benzene 29.5 2.9 180 3.75E-06 0.058 0.002 0.05

Abbreviations & Notes:

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

scfm = Standard cubic feet per minute
Ibs = Pounds
TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ug/L = Micrograms per liter

Calculations:

Mass removal (Ibs) = Influent concentration (ug/l) x flowrate (scfm) x hours of operation (hr.) x 3.75E-06*
*Conversion factor of 3.75E-6 = (60 min./hr.) x (1 1/0.0353 ft3) x (1 g/1,000,000 ug) x (1.0 Ibs/ 453.6 Q)
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PID Concentrations (ppm)

GRAPH 1

PID Concentrations and Vacuum Pressure vs. Time for Well ET-1 SVE Step Test

Former Shell-Branded Service Station
15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California
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GRAPH 2

Flow Rates and Vacuum Pressure vs. Time at Well ET-1 SVE Step Test

Former Shell-Branded Service Station
15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California
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PID Concentrations (ppm)

GRAPH 3
PID Concentrations and Flow Rates vs. Time for Well ET-1 SVE Extended Test
(Vacuum = 100 Inches of H20)
Former Shell-Branded Service Station
15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California
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Vacuum Pressure (inches of H20)

GRAPH 4
Vacuum Pressure vs. Time at Observation Wells for Well ET-1 SVE Step Test
Former Shell-Branded Service Station
15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California
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Percent of Extraction Well ET-1 Applied Vacuuum
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GRAPH 5
Radius of Influence Determination Plot (Well ET-1 Extended Test)
Former Shell Service Station
15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California
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TPH-g Concentrations (ug/L)

GRAPH 6
Hydrocarbon Concentrations vs. Time for Well ET-1 SVE Pilot Test
Former Shell-Branded Service Station
15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California
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APPENDIX A

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
LETTER DATED MARCH 31, 2009



RECEIVED - SOP Ug

ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES APR 9 6 2009
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ENV&S&%%E;?S%\QGES

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-85877

(610) 567-6700

FAX (610) 337-93

March 31, 2009

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Gil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Mr. Frank Salel
Salel Enterprises
P.O. Box 5099
Qakland, CA 94605

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000372 and Geotracker Global ID T06001012286,
Shell#129460, 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, CA 94578

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Salel:

Alameda County Environmental Heaith (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site including the recently submitted work plans entitled, “Soif Vapor Exiraction
Pilot Test Work Plan, Former Shell-Branded Service Station, 15275 Washingfon Avenue, San
Leandro, California,” dated January 27, 2009 and "Groundwater Sampling Work Plan, Former
Shell-Branded Service Station, 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, California,” dated
January 27, 2009. Both work plans, which were prepared on Shel's behalf by Delta
Environmental, were received on the ACEH ftp site on March 17, 2009, The “Soif Vapor
Exfraction Pilot Test Work Plan,” proposes the installation of two horizontal soil vapor extraction
{SVE) wells for the purpose of conducting a SVE pitot test.  We concur with the proposal io
conduct a step test and extended test; however, we request some madifications to the pilot test
as described in the technical comments below. Therefore, we request that you address the
technical comments below and prepare a Revised SVE Pilot Test Work Plan.

The proposed groundwater sampling in the “Groundwater Sampling Work Plan,” may be
implemented provided that technical comment 5 below is addressed during field implementation.
Please see technical comment 5 below regarding the selected wells in which to implement both
purge and no purge sampling.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below.



Denis Brown.
Frank Salel
RO0000088
March 31, 2009
Page 2

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Horizontal Well Locations. In general, the highest concentrations of TPH as gasoline and
benzene have been detected in soil vapor samples collected in the central and western
portions of the site. Elevated concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene have also
been detected in soil vapor off-site to the west. For the pilot fest, two horizontal wells (ET-1
and ET-2) are proposed in the central portion of the site aligned parallel to the eastern edge
of the former service station building. The former SVE system that operated on site from
May 1998 to October 1999, also included horizontal piping for SVE (see attached Figures A-
1 and C-1 from the “Remediaticn System Design,” dated March 25, 1998) that apparently ran
along the east, west, and south sides of the current building. The aboveground system was
removed in 2002; however, we did not find documentation to indicate that the below ground
piping was removed. Therefore, it is possible that the horizontal piping remains in place.
The currently proposed location of ET-2 appears to be close to the location of the horizontal
piping used for the previous SVE system. We request that you review the proposed
locations of ET-1 and ET-2 In relation to the former system and propose revised locations as
necessary. We recommend that ET-1 be moved further to the west, closer to the locations of
2008 soll vapor sampling locations P-21 and P-23 north of the current building. Please also
review the proposed location of well ET-2. Specifically, please consider the proximity of ET-2.
to the horizontal SVE piping from the former system and possible effects on SVE pilot test
results. Please present revised locations for the horizontal wells as necessary in the Revised:
SVE Pilot Test Work Plan requested below.

2. Soil Vapor Analyses. The SVE Work Plan currently proposes to analyze soil vapor samples
for BTEX using EPA Method TO-15. Analysis for BTEX using EPA Method 8260 is
acceptable and is expected to be more cost effective.

3. Observation Wells. The SVE Work Plan proposes to use wells ET-2, S-1, S-3, §-16, and S-
18 as observation wells. We request that you include monitoring of off-site wells S-9 and
519, Please include these revisions and other revisions to the monitoring as necessary
based on modified extraction well locations requested in technical comment 1.

4. Additional Soil Vapor Samples. As discussed during a recent meeting on March 12, 2009,
we request that you review the site assessment data and propose additional soil vapor
sampling as necessary. Please include these plans in the Revised SVE Pilot Test Work Plan
requested helow.,

5. Proposed Wells for Purge and No Purge Sampling. The proposal to conduct both purge
and no purge sampling in selected wells to assure that representative samples are being
collected is generally acceptable. However, we request that purge and no purge sampling be
performed during the third quarter 2009 groundwater sampling event in wells S-3, §-5, $-9,
and S-16. The Groundwater Sampling Work Plan proposes purge and no purge sampling for
wells S-7, S-8, and S-9. We are not requesting purge and no purge sampling in wells S-7
and S-8 at this time. Please present the results of the purge and no purge sampling in the
Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 2009 requested below.



Denis Brown
Frank Salel
ROG0O00088
March 31, 2008
Page 3

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

* April 21, 2009 — Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2009

e May 29, 2009 — Revised SVE Pilot Test Work Plan

e Octoher 31, 2009 — Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 2009
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRON[C SUBMITTAL CF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used
for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.
Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental .
Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload
Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require
slactronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been
required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other
data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting
requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these
requirements {(http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/usticleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.



Denis Brown
Frank Salel
RO0000088
March 31, 2009
Page 4

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If-it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,

we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or-other-appropriate agency, including

the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety .
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including admihistrative action or monetary

penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic mail
message at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

am, California PG 3786, CEG 1177, and CHG 297
Semor Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments: Figures A-1 and C-1 from “Remediation System Design,” dated March 25, 1988

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc:  Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson, Delta Environmental, 312 Piercy Road, San Jose, CA 85138

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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* Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005

REVISION DATE: December 16, 2005

Oversight Programs.
(LOP and SLIC) | PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005

SECTION: Miscelianeous Administrative Topics & Procedures | SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs {LOPF and SLIC) reguire
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.
‘The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regutatory review, and
compliance/enforcernent activities.

REQUIREMENTS

Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portahble document format {PDF)
with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.) '

tis preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned. ' '

Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.

Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance. with the County's cutrent security standards and a password.
Documénts with password protection will not be accepted. '

_ Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that wil make It easiest to read on a computer
_monitor. )

Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:
) RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date {e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Additional Recommendations :

" A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format.

These are for use by assigned Caseworker only.

Submission Instructions

-1} Obtaln User Name and Password:

a)} Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to
upload files to the ftp site. ' : ‘
i} Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acgov.org
ar : : .
) i} Send a fax on companylelterhead to (510) 337-8335, to the attention of Alicia Lam-Finneke.
b) ~ in the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, inciude the Contact Informationi, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in

Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site

a) ‘Using Internet Explorer ([E4+), go to ftp:/falcoftp1.acgov.org
(i) Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers wili not-open the FTP sife.”
b) Click on.File, then on Login As. ‘ '
¢} Erter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.) : -
d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the fip site.
e} With both “My. Computer” and the fip site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from "My = -
Computer” to the ftp window. _ . '

'3) Send E-mall Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send emall to dehloptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our fip site.
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mall address is the entire first name then a perlod

and entire last name at acgov.org. (e.g., firsiname.lastname@acgov.org) .
¢) The subject line of the e-ail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234

Report Upload) - '



APPENDIX B

BORING LOGS AND WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS



QA } o
PROJECT NUMBER 738-08.01  BORING NO. 5-1
PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan, Shell @ Washington & Lewelling , PAGE 1 OF 2
BY B DATE 6/18/85 San Leandro SURFACE ELEV,
POCKET |PENETRA o, E g| wmwo- _
[FORVANE] PENETRO TION §ﬁ§ i £ GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
METER | gows/ | Q58| & [3] cowmn |
asm | osp | R OJOTT)E |4
! T | ASPHALT ~
i 21 CLAYEY GRAVEL; Fill; dark olive gray
X 4 (5Y, 3/2); fine to coarse gravel;
s 30-35% fines; damp; no product odor.
I CLAY; dark gray (5Y, 4/1); trace fine sand;
s1ightly silty; moist; no product
- ! odor. _
AY
: [ 88.5': black (2.5Y, 3/0); no
i product odor.
1.2 | 28 [ @10': grayish brown (2.5Y, 5/2);
stiff; wet; slight product odor.
3.0 | 25 L.
@20'; Tight olive brown (2.5Y, 5/4);
i very silty; firm; wet; no product
5 odor,
1.5 i?
. REMARKS  Drilied using 8-inch continuous flight hollow-stem auger.
*- “Converted to a 3-inch monitoring well.detailed on Plate C.
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LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

BORING NO. $-1
PAGE 2 OF 2

| PROJECT NUMBER 738-08.01
PROJECT NAME

Gettler-Ryan, Shell @ Washington & Lewelling,
San Leandro

| |

™o
(41

REREENEEE

KEEEREEREN RN NN NN NN R

BY JB SURFACE ELEV.
POCKET P E UTHO-
TORVANE| PENETRO- gl =2 GRAPHIC - DESCRIPTION
METER o) ;E e COLUMN
asn | asn & =
20 V/“\

/A HOLE TERMINATED AT 21} FEET.

REMARKS




—

" WELL DETAILS

BORING / WELL NO,.5-1

NUMBER 7138-08.01
PROJECT eti er'-R%taE, She1
PROJECT NAME Bashingtoh & Lewe

ing TOP OF CASING ELEV.____

CcOUNTY _.Alameda

GROUND SURFACE ELEV,

Assodiaras WELL PERMIT NO. DATUM
G~5 vault box (5td.)
TPSPIRG S 7 : § NPT 7N
i - 1Y)
AE R e EXPLORATORY BORING
E— LA a. Total depth 218 it
b. Diameter 8 _in.

WELL CONSTRUCTION

Drilling method_Hollow-Stem Auger

i ¢. Casing length 18 4
Material Schedule 40 PVC
d. Diameter 3 __in.
al ¢ e. Depth to top perforations 4 4
L f. Perforated length 15§t
3 lt perforated interval from. 2 _to 19t
E .... Perforation type _fachined Stot
= Perforation size _ 0:020 inch
g. Surface seal 1 ft,
Seal material _..Cement
h. Backfill 9 ft,
Backfill material _bement
i. Seal A
Seal materia] __Bentonite
j. Cravel pack (33 to 19') 153 .
Pack material , 6 x 12 Monterey Sand
k. Bottom seal 2yt
Seal material_ Bentonite 20-21%
1 Compacted Clay 19-20
t =1
— et

PLATE C




LOG

PROJECT NUMBER 738-08.01
PRO_JE,CT NAME Gettler-Ryan, Shell.@

{

EXPLORATOR

Washington & Lewelling,

Y BORING |
e 1o 3|

BY "08  DATE 6/18/85 San Leandro SURFACE ELEV.
POCKET | PENETRA 0 o, E - L
TORVANE(PENETRO{ TION {SEm| 3 g1 GraHK DESCRIPTION
METER | owsr | £33 E 121 cowmn
ase) | asp | FO al”
0
ASPHALT
5 ¢ 4 GRAYEL; Fil1; 30% fines
- Y
s CLAY; dark gray (5Y, 3/1); trace fine sand;
.. - - slightly silty; moist; slight product
I ) odor.
~ 5
[ v :
X - SILTY SAND; very dark gray (5Y, 3/1); 50%
fine sand; 50% silt; loose; wet; strong
» / product odor.
1 / CLAY; black (2.5Y, 2/0); siightly silty s
2.0 32 L very stiff; very moist; slight
" / product odor.
i / @13.5': grayish brown {2.5Y, 5/2);
1 / stiff; wet; no product odor,
3.0 |28 L /
[ % @18.5': 1ight brownish gray (2.5Y, 6/2);
N / 40% silt; trace fine sand; stiff; wet; no
product odor. .
1.75 1 15 // AL E TERMINATED AY 20 FEET.

REMARKS Drilled using 8-inch continuous flight hollow-stem auger,

Converted to 3-inch monitoring well, detailed on Plate E,

ARBQCIATER

PLATE D




WELL DETAILS

PROJECT NUMBER,,%Q&-O?{.UI — BORING 7 WELL NO.. S22
PROJECT NAME H5srifaton & Levelling TOP OF CASING ELEV.,
.- COUNTY.. Alameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV.
EMCOA )
AbsoeiATAS WELL PERMIT NO, DATUM
C-5 vault box (5td.)
EXPLORATORY BORING
a. Total depth 20  ft
b, Diameter N < T (X
Drilling method. Hollow-Stem Aucer.
R
e ] WELL_CONSTRUCTION
¢. Casing length 183 4
Material Schedyle 40 PVC
{,. d. Diameter BT
' al ¢ e. Depth to top perforations 4__ft.
f, Perforated length 4y
/7L . ,
1 FEEA— Perforated interval from. .4 _tol8% _ft.
:J_':_ by PerfOration t}’pe MaChi HEd S]Ot
Y Perforation size __0.020 inch
3 g. Surface seal JEN T A
-+ Seal material __Cement
I , h, Backfill 2 ft
f - : Backfill material _Gement .
i. Seal i .
Seal material __Bentonite
j. Gravel pack (3} to 181') 15 _ft.
AN Pack material .6 x 12 Monterey Sand
i i k. Bottom seal 1 fh.
LA NP LY
NEI oLV . Seal material__Compacted ¢lav
| SE—— L
[ b |
. L 1
3
ST ——

PLATE E




}

F

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

PROJECT NUMBER 738-08.01 BORING NO. $-3
PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan, SheH @ Washington & lLewelling, PAGE 1 OF 1
BY JB DATE 6/18/85 San Leandro SURFACE ELEV.
POCKET |PENETRA] o £, LTHO- _
ToRvANE| PENETROY TION | SB[ 2 [ crarnc DESCRIPTION
METER | iowsr | Q58| F |2 cowumn .
ash | aso | k> |G & |
I 0 ASPHALT
[ TIGP oo o } GRAVEL; Fil7
hOo .
I S [ CLAY; dark gray (5Y, 3/1); slightly silty;
i 1 trace fine sand; moist; slight product
: 3 e / odor. '
[ :_;1: /
- !E T SILTY SAND TO SANDY SILT; very dark gray
12 LV : {5Y, 3/1); 50% fine sand; 50% silt; loose
| : wet;strong product odor; saturated with
a — pr‘oduct X
i Gi' CLAY; dark ?ray (5Y, 4/1); sitty; ﬁrm very
i _— / mst* s1ight product odor.
1T %
X / @ 10': no product odor.
1.25( 11 [ ﬁjjf
N 15 % @ 15': stiff; wet; no product odor.
3.0 24
I /{fé HOLE TERMINATED AT 163 FEET,
20
REMARKS  prilied using 8-inch continuous flight hollow-stem auger.
Converted to 3-inch monitoring well, detailed on Plateg -
AfRDRaTES

PLATE F




WELL DETAILS

PROJECT NUMBER, ... 738-08-00, o BORING / WELL NO._573___
PROJECT NAME Hashington & tewelling TOP OF CASING ELEV,
COUNTY Al ameda - GROUND SURFACE ELEV.
WELL PERMIT NO. ' DATUM
G-5 vault box (Std.)
Gy 7 :[ }“» 7T |
s I e a. Total depth 163 . f
b, Diameter _8 in.
Drilling method Hollow-Stem Auger
—nf d fotm ]
h WELL CONSTRUCTION
c. Casing length 163 ft,
Material Schedule 40 PYC
d. Diameter 3 __in.
a e. Depth to top perforations 4
f. Perforated length ded g,
/),/ ' Perforated interval from_%__to 162 ft.
E Perforation type . Machined Stot
:}l':':'-?"-_:'.- Perforation size 0.020 inch
E: ' g. Surface seal R
D Seal material __ Cement
. , h, Backfill 11,
z , ' Backfill material Cement
] i, Seal L1t
-7 Seal material Bentonite
X j. Gravel pack (3 to 163') 135 ¢,
E; Pack material 6x12 Monterey Sand
"j;l.':-;:;;f k. Bottom seal o ft
SEyiy —--J-k Seal material -
b |

D

PLATE G




LOG OF

EXPLOR ATORY# BORING

PROJECT NUMBER 738-08.01 BORING NO. S-4
PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan, Shell @ Washington & Lewelling, PAGELl oOfl
8Y J08 DATE 6/18/85 San Leandro SURFACE ELEV.
=
POCKET | PENETRA o UTHO- -
rorvanepenereo] Ton | 289] 2 (B] e DESCRIPTION
METER | o |38 E (3] coumn
ase | (158) fr) |9 @ [
i 0 ¢ V{CONCRETE.
i L GRAVEL FILL.
I _Jco CLAY: dark gray (2.5Y, 3/2); slightly silty;
A | :;;;; moist; slight product odor.
N :ET]SILTY SAND to SANDY SILT; very dark gray (5Y)
1 L - il 3/1); loosey wet; strong product odor;
|V ;i saturated with product.
i ] e P cLar; dark gray (5Y, 4/71); very silty; firm;
5 ] ///// wet; moderate product odor.
2.0 g |
: @ 15': Tess silt; stiff; no product odor.
2.75| 24 |
[ HOLE TERMINATED AT 18 FEET.
20

REMARKS prilled using 8-

inch continuous flight hollow-stem auger.
converted to 3-inch monitoring well as:detailed on Platel.




. )
WELL DETAILS ]
PROJCT NUMBER 1380800 @ o« BORING/WELL NO. S-4
‘f' PROJECT NAME MMMM_. TOP OF CASING ELEV.
/ COUNTY Alameda - GROUND SURFACE ELEV.
msgﬂ WELL PERMIT NO. DATUM
. G-5 vault box (Std.)
S o 2 A T SYPTI7TRVR o '
' AEE R s EXPLORATORY BORING
s I ~ a. Total depth ' 18 ¢
b. Diameter 8 _in.
Drilling method__Hollow-Stem Auger
N R
€ h WELL CONSTRUCTION
¢. Casing length 18 g
Material Schedule 40 PVC
, d. Diameter 3 _in.
{* al ¢ e, Depth to top perforations __]l_i.____ft.
= 5 f. Perforated length ft.
] :A- // Al Perforated interval from__3 to 18 .
R o TR Perforation type _Machined Slot
L Perforation size 0.020 inch
g. Surface seal 1t
~ Seal material __Cepent
it - _ h. Backfill I
1 FE o ’ Backfil material Cement
: E i Seal [ 3
: 4 3 Seal material Bentonite
O j. Gravel pack (3 to 18') 15 ¢,
E‘ Pack material 6x12 Monterey Sand
h‘;'.f:::':;‘} k. Bottom seal e,
r / iy i Seal material -
- b ] |
L _

PLATE I




'LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

PROJECT NUMBER  738-08.02 BORING NO,  5-A

PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan,Shell,Lewelling B1. & Washington Av, PAGE 1 OF 1

BY EBL DATE 8/15/86 - San Leandro SURFACE ELEV. 22's

POCKEY IPENETRA- “:. @ LiTHO =
TORVANE IPERETRO- ] TION gx_‘ﬁ £ b GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
WETER Blows/ gg‘& E g céwuﬂ
tsn) | sk (Ff.)' g2l uWid _
N P AGPHALT, SAND, AND GRAVEL~FILL.
- =1 ML SANDY SILT; very dark gray (10YR, 3/1);
B ] 30-40% fine sand; soft: wet; strong
] 6: product odor.
2.0 | 10 | = |
- e P CLAY; black (10YR,2/1); 10-20% fine sand;
B ] stiff; wet; strong product odor.
i 10"”_: BOTTOM OF BORING AT 8 FEET.
3 1 B
5 -1y -
R y -
- g [ ) —
5 35—
40
REMARKS

Drilled by 8-inch continous-flight, hollow-stem auger{ﬁsamp1es collected
. with 2-inch California modified split-spoon sampler. Boring backfilled
with cuttings to ! foot; concrete to surface.

PLATE A




ADEOCIATEE

" WELL DETAILS '

—

PROJE(;T NUMBER 738-08.02

PROJECT NAME G-R Shell, San Leandro
Alameda

COUNTY

BORING 7 WELL NO.. 3-8 __
TOP OF CASING ELEV.

GROUND SURFACE ELEV.22) MSL

WELL PERMIT NO,

DATUM ___ USES

e

G-5 vault box (5td.)

Ly il

L L

I_?ltll_il

.llilill-!

L4

e

Lo

a, Total depth _15.5 g,
b. Diameter _8 in
Drilling method__Hollow-Stem Auger

WELL CONSTRUCTION

c. Casing length A5 5
Material Schedule 40 PVC

d. Diameter —3 .

e. Depth to top perforations 1 _ft.

f. Perforated length 18.5 g,
Perforated interval from 1454 ! ft.

Perforation type Machined Slot

Perforation size __+020 inch

g. Surface seal 0.3 tt.
Seal material Bentonite

h. Backfill ‘ 0 .
Backfill material

i, Seal 0.7 4,
Seal material Concrete

J. Gravel pack (13.9 to 1 Fr.) 12.9 .

*  pack material Coarse Agquarium Sand.

k. Bottom seal _,,,....D.__.'ft.

Seal material
Note: Borehole caved to 13.9 feet.

PLATE ¢




LOG OF '=XPLORATORY BORING

PROJECT NUMBER  738-08.02
PROJECT NAME

BORING NO. 5-C

Gettier-Ryan,Shell,Lewelling B1. & Washington Av. PAGE 1 OF 1

BY EBL DATE 8/15/86 San Leandro SURFACE ELEV, 22'z MSL
POCKE?I PERETRA= t. “ LITHO—
TORVAME [PENETRD- | TIONM 2 & ul E iy GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
METER {Blows/ o%al |31 comn
{sF) | (1sF) r) | 8F ) 9|
- T CONCRETE, SAND, and GRAVEL- FiLL.
R 1 SAND-FILL; dark gray (10YR, 4/1); < 10%
B _} SH 1 fines; fine to coarse sand; ltoose;
B vial  damp; strong product odor.
i 5;!; CL CLAY-FILL; very dark gray (2.5Y, H3); 10-
B ] 202 fine sand; soft; moist; strong
B ] product odor.
¥ 2
' B s SAND-FILL; dark gray (10YR, 4/1); < 10%
] 10— fines; fine to coarse sand; loose;
N . wet; strong product odor.
1.6 | 13 [ CH A CLAY; very dark grayish brown,
: B (2.8Y, 3/2); 15-25% fine sand; stiff;
3.0 21 | {5 wet; faint product odor.
_ @ 14': very stiff; faint product odor.
2.5 ~ @ 15-1/2': stiff; moist; no product
B . gdor. .
D 20— BOTTOM OF BORING AT 17 FEET.
. . 25—
30—}
35 -
40
REMARKS |

Drilled by 8-inch continous-Tiight, hollow-stem auger; samples collected
with 2-inch California modified split-spoon sampler. Boring backfilled
with Bentonite to 12 feet, cuttings to 1 foot, and concrete to surface.

ol AlE I




LOG OF_=XPLORATORY JORING

. jF;'ROJECT NUMBER 738-08.02 BORING NO.  S-D
" PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan,Shell,lLewelling B1. & Washington Av. PAGE 1 OF 1
BY EBL DATE 8/15/86 San teandro SURFACE ELEV, 22's: MSL
POCKET |PERETRA- ’\i - LITHO -~
TORVAMNE [PEHETRO - TIOH g & M} b u GRAPHIC BESCRIPTION
METER | (otowes o%zl €13l cowus
asf) | sp By le=5] wis
) ] [ CONCRETE, SAND, and GRAVEL-FILL.
" —{sp [:itii:] sAMD; very dark gray (10YR, 3/1); < 10%
- "oy Jiitit finess fine sands loose; mofst; strong
= 5;51 ;;3:f) product odor. _
T " Eﬁiii @ 7': moderate product odor.
2 N a T
_ 10_? ’éééﬁf @ 11': wet; strong product odor;
12 vl product sheen on sampler.
~ CL i}/ CLAY; very dark grayish brown; {2.%5Y7,
~ ///// 3/2); 10-20% fine sand; very stiff;
3.0 | 26 15- /422 moist; no product odor.
- BOTTOM OF BORING AT 15-1/2 FEET.
20
- 2b -

R

[

N

REMARKS

Driiled by continous~fitght, hollow-stem auger; samples coliected
with 2-inch California modified split-spoon sampler. Boring backfilled
with Bentonite to 12 feet, cuttings to 1 foot, and concrete to surface.

PLATE E
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GETTLER-RYAN, INC.:, |

GENERALIZED PROFILE OF SUBSURFACE TANK COMPLEX .
Ot AND GASOLINE CONCENTRATIONS WITHIN BACKFILL MATERIAL

PROJECT NUMBER , 738-08.02

PROJECT NAME

G-R Shell, San Leandro

NUMBER OF TANKS IN COMPLEX

4

APPROXIMATE DEPTH:

MAPYIEW DIMENSIONS 27 x 42"

12 feet

EXPLORATORY BORING

5-D [——SAMPLE &

N

R AL
BRacxfil) ,*
-.Material’*
Lo

P,

LLE

N

S-C
RN o
:?T-.-*dlj- '

Nature! Farmotion

) :.' NTSnTTT a.:::."’.-'

nd = no detection.

* petection 1imit

1

1 Detection limit

? Detection limit

il

5 parts per million.

S/ ﬂ_ﬂ -
SANPLE # BORING DEPTH INTERVAL GASOLINE CONCENTRATION
(parts per million)
1 5-B 3-1/2 to 5 1,700
2 -8 11 to 12-1/2 1,500
3 5-8 14 to 15-1/2 nd”
1 5-C 3-1/2 to 5 310
2 | 5-C 7-1/2 to 9 ndl
3 §-C 11-1/2 to 13 nd”
4 5-C 14 to 156-1/2 300
5 $-C 15-1/2 to 17 nd”
1 $-D 3-1/2 to & nd?2
S-D 7 to B8-1/2 nd™
3 5-D 11 to 12-1/2 nd*l
4 $-D 14 to 15-1/2 nd®

200 ppm due to matrix interferences.

‘100 ppm due to matrix interferences.




. }

{. PROJECT NUMBER  738-08.03 BORING NO.  5-5
PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan, Shell, Washington & Lewelling PAGE 1 OF 2
gY JoB DATE  12/24/86 SURFACE ELEV. 21.71'

PQUKET [PENETRA~ a S @ LITHC -

TORVANE PEJNEE'ITEI?- TION §§§l E g GRAPUIC . DESCRIFTION
asn | oosn |RIV &3] B8 OV

- S ASPHALT -
B GRAVEL-FILL; coarse baserock,
B CLAY; dark gray (5Y, 4/1); 98-100% low-
i to moderate-plasticity fines; <2%
B fine sand; stiff; damp; no gasoline
B odor.
| @4': slight gasoline odor.

.25 |9 [ /7] CLAYEY SAND; dark gray (5Y, 4/1); 20-40%
- Z1 " fow-plasticity fines; 60-80% fine
B sand; loose; moist; slight to mod-
i derate gasoline odor.
B SANDY SILT; dark gray (5Y, 4/1); 70-90%

( - non-plastic fines; 10-30% fine sand;

. stiff; moderate gasoline odor.
B CLAY; black (8Y, 2.5/1); 100% moderate-
1.5 {17 | to high-plasticity fines; occasion-
n ///// ally calcareous; stiff to very stiff;
B | ///// wet in voids; slight gasoline odor to
3 ] / 10 feet.
S % |
B ) 55555 @14': gray (BY, 6/1); 100% high-pias-
B ticity fines; very stiff; very moist;
2.25 (22 | ’//”/ no gasoline odor.
N ///// @19': abundant caliche disseminated;
B ] % no gasoline odor.
2.0 |29 [ 1 Q
v,
REMARKS
Drilled with 8- and 12-inch continuous-flight, hollow-stem auger drilling
equipment. Converted to a 4-inch monitoring well as detailed on Plate B.

PLATE - A
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LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

PROJECT NUMBER  738-08.03 ~ BORING NO. $-5
PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan, Shell, Washington & Lewelling PAGE 2 OF 2
gy J0B DATE  12/24/86 o SURFACE ELEV. 21.71
POCKET |PENETRA= £ ” LITHG - .
TORVANE PERETRO- | Tion | 2e W] 2 |u]  grardic BESCRIPTION
METER {Blows/ BEE E 3 COLUMN '
gsfy | (sp) ry | GF g‘ﬁ
20— 4
B 2z BOTTOM OF BORING AT 20.5 FEET
: 25 ]
B o
5 30—
_ 3 Gmen]
N 40

REMARKS

PLATE B




WELL DETAILS ]

PROJECT NUMBER ___738-08,03 BORING / WELL NO..S=5
PROJECT NAME .Shell, Washington & LewellingrOP OF CASING ELEV..__Z_I...-EE.A

San Leand
COUNTY _Alameda n Leandro GROUND SURFACE ELEV,_21.71'

$OR e permiT NO. DATUM _Broject

G-5 vault box (StdJ

}’ g EXPLORATORY BORING
_— a, Total depth 20 ft,
b, Diameter 12 _in,

Drilling method.._Hollow-stem auger

e | X WELL _CONSTRUCTION
c. Casing length _18: _f.
Material .schedule 40 PVC
( d. Diameter A in,
al ¢ e. Depth to top perforations 3% _ft.
$. Perforated length 5 ft

\ Perforated interval from 18% to 31 fe.
Perforation type machined slot
Perforation size _0.020 inch

g. Surface seal (1 - 0') 1t
Seal material ...concrete
. h. Backfill (11 - 1) i 4t
‘ Backfill material __concrete
i. Seal (23 - 13") S
Seal material .bentonite

j. Cravel pack (18% - 2}') 16 .
pack material _6x12 Monterey Sand

k. Bottom seal (20% - 18%') 2.t
Seal material compacted clay

PLATE C




Woodward-Clyde Ceon ‘its &2 PROJECT W/ 3ETTLER.RYAN NO. 882001 1A
MONITORING WELL LOCATION 15275 Washingion Ave., San Leandrg, GA  {S-6) ELEYATION AND DATUM
: Yom DITE STARYED
DARILLING AGENCY Bay Land Ddiling DRILLER om/Mack DATE FINISHED 1Y/3/88
¢ . COMPLETION . Modieo
DRILLUING EQUIPMENT CHE - 55 DEPTH 24.5 SAMPLER Calrto rma
DRILLING METHOD 8 Holiow stem suger DRILL BIT  CME Carbide AR LI LI [UNDIST, 5
SIZE AND TYPE OF CASING  Sch4013" PVC FROM 200 7O 05 FY. fgg‘ FIRST COMPL. 124 MRS,
1YPE OF PERFORATION .02 FROM 240 10 0 FT. LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY;
SIZE AND TYPE OF PACK 2112 Monterey Sand FROM 245 YO 430 FT. R. Siepel }. Bonkowski
NO., 1 1/2* Bentonite Pellets
E—— FROW, 3 TO 25 FYL.
SEAL  { no. 2 Comant prowt FROM 25 YO 05 FT.
el 3le o |4
£z | 2 |z MATERIAL DESCRIPTION o =2
O ow o v s w0
a £ E L = =z g =
" )
Asnnalic_Toncrete i
7] FILL . 1 _f[j:
- black, pebbly clay, moist — N
- )
— W] SLTY CLAY :
s JVHEE % gray black low plaslicily, mois! {o dry, moderataly cohesive, OVM » 482 ppm
_ g~ some vegetalive debris with lion - oxide stalning Hydrocarbon odor
.. SANDY 1o SILTY CLAY
10— 2 2 motlled brown and black, fine to medium sand with 5% pebbles  OVM = 1,3 ppm
n ) ug 1o 1/47, moist to dry, low cohesiveness - grades in B and
A sample tubes 10 clay, black, dry, vary densa and cohesive,
7 5% siht
1 CLAY )
153 N motiled black and brown, very siiff, dry, cohesive OVM = 26.5 ppm
~ B and C tubes - same as sample 3
] [3
4 4y SANDY 1o SILTY CLAY
20 15 light brown with some black motling, moderale cohesion, OV - 0.8 ppm
- some vegelative debtis with iron oxide staining
_ CLAY
. 5 2 black 1o motiled brown and black, minor silt {<5%), very siiff,
- i dry, cohesive
- 2 ILTY 1o SANDY CLAY OVM « 2.6 ppm
@ light brown, fine sand, mols! 1o dry, moderale cohesion, bassd 7
- on drilling resistance, prabably 2 number of alternating clay and ~
'T sandy clay layers from 15' to boliom of hole !
. Tolal Depth = 24.5 fee! . -
30 = Laboratory Sample )
— - -

LOG OF HONITORING WELL HO. 5-8 SHEEY

1 OF




SETTLER.AYAN

NO. BE20D011A

, ~
Woodward-C!yde Cor . nts wdi?& PROJECT N,
MONITORING WELL LOCATION 16275 Wasrunglon Ave., San Lentrd, TA  (5-7) ELEVATION AND DATUM
Oril DRI Tonviach DATE STARTED
DRILLING AGENCY Bay Land Drifling LLER omviia DATE FINISHED 11386
CME - 55 COMPLETION . Modifee
DRILLING EQUIPMENT DEPTH. 24.% SAMPLER s
DAILLING METHOD 8" Hollow ziem suger DRILL B  GME Garuwe canorrsl 0T s UNDIST. ¢
EIZE AND TYRE OF CASING  ch403' PVG FROM 240 TO 05 Fy [WATER (FIRST COMPL. {24 Was.
TYPE OF PERFORATION  0.02° FROM 2¢0 Yo 40 fpy, |LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
SI1ZE AND TYPE OF PACK P12 Monteiey Sand FROM 245 TO 20 FT. R Siegel M. Hlonkowsw
) . Bentomiie
rvpe oF | N0 " FROM 3 TO 25 FY.
SEAL HO. 2 Cemeni provi FROM 25 TD 05 FT,
X |
4 o
£o| £ 0% MATERIAL DESCRIPTION b lzie
T n [ @ i
s £ E = W ré £
o] ¢ | ® o £
m 3
"'T ASHRATE "CiinciaTa .[_F.-a i
arf od “"I W
" 4 2
® FILL - CLAY _ N
0, B 8 siy sandy clay with large pebbles 1o 2" diameter, plasiic,
5 ! -gg moist io wal, cohesive, Note! pipe encounterad al ~5', OVM « 9.0 ppm
- - - . noved auger over slighlly. | S e e mm e e B s e e e e e
-1, BT CLAY
102 b black motiled with green, fow plastiviey, siff, dry, moderate OVM = 32 ppm
- cohasion
. SILTY CLAY
153 ?2 mofiled black an_d brown, gravelly clay present in 1op, stiff, dry, OVM = 2,2 ppm
moderate cohesion
« B Sily G
20 F) same as oilty Clay above OVM = 1.8 ppm
Z ]
5 B sama as Siliy Clay above but soma fine sands presen!
™ i Q¥ = 0.8 npm
25 o
Tolal Depth = 24,5 fes ]
| ' = Laboratory Sample §
30 .._l
Loz

LOG OF MONITORING WELL NO, 8.7 SHEET 1




o

Woodward-Clyde Con . hts &

SETTLER RYAN

PROJECT HA wo. BEZO011A
HOKITORING WELL LOCATION 15275 Washingion Ave., San Leamdio, CA {S-8) ELEYATION AND DATUM
it b E TomMack DATE STARTED 11/v88
DHILLING AGENCY  Bay Land Difling RILLER oATE FhANMED
DRILLING EQUIPMENT  CME- 65 COMPLETION 05 . lsamprer oofed
NEPTH Caldornia
. NO, OF  iDIST, {UNDIST.
it : H
DRILLING MEYHOD B Holiow slem aupsr DRILL BIT  GME Carde SAMPLES! 5 i 5
SIZE AND TYPE OF CASING  Sch 403 PVG FROM 240 TO 05 FT. J"_"E‘:;f [PRST g COMPL. {24 HRs,
TYPE OF PERFORATION  0.02° FEOM 2406 To 40 Fy, |ROGGED BY: CHEGKED BY:
SIZE AND TYPE OF PACK 212 Monlerey Sand FROM 245 YO -30 FT. A Sieget M. Donkowshe
NO, VZ Bentonile Peliels
TYPE OF 1 FROM 3 e 25 FI.
SEAL NGO, 2 Cement grout FROM 25 70 05 FT.
»n " &
fTl ek MATERIAL DESCRIPTION iz e
= Ay [+
g2t B = Sz s
g ¥
B Asphallis_Concisie | :L: l:
- 4
- FILL - SILTY CLAY w |er
5 o ' ; some pebbles 1o 17, low plasticily, meisy, low cohesion OVM = 43 ppm
Vary sirong
—y —
Hydrocarbon cdor
— SILTY 1o SANDY CLAY —
5042 7 motiied black and brown, tine 1o medium sand, a few pebbles ) 4 4 o5 —{cL
1o 174" diameter, pootly sorted, dry o moist
... 3 as above, poor recovery, resampled from same depth ""
15 3 = gravels and pebbles present in clay, pebbles 10 1/8", increased  OVHA = 453 ppm ~{CL
—_ moisiure, gecreased cahesion -
g as above then goes 1o (A lubs), Slity to Sandy Glay, light brown, 7
20 5 fine sand, moist 1o 8ry, moderate coheasion QVM = 4.8 ppm — CL
5N\ 3] No recovery after 2 atlempls
7 K "
25 —
— Total Depth = 24.5 feat -
. * = Laboratory Samgple
30 - ]
a8

LOG OF MOKITORING WELL ND. 5.8 SHEET 1 OF 1




. “\ .
Woodward-CIyde Consut..is & PROJECT NAm:__ SETTLER.-RYAN NO. 88200114

MONITORING WELL LOCATION 15275 Wistngion Ave., San Leandrg, A 58 ELEVATION AND DATUM ]
; DATE STARTED
DRILLING AGENCY Bay Land Brilling DRILLER Tom/Mach DATE FINISHED 1174708
- 55 COMPLETION . ‘ Mogilegg
PRILLING EQUIPMENT CME DEPTH 18 SAMPLER gl
: NO, OF  IDIST, H)
DRILLING MEYHOD 8 Hollow stem auger DRILL BIT  CME Gasmwoe SAMPLES 4 NDIST,
SIZE AND TYPE OF GASING  Sch409" PVC FROM 180 To 0§y |WATER FIRST g TTICOREL IR RS,
TYPE OF PERFORATION  0.07 FROM 125 70 40 fy,|OCGED BY: CHECKED BY:
BIZE AND YYPE OF PACK 212 Monterey Sang FROM 18 10 30 FT. G. Heyman W Bonegwsh.
112" Bentonne Peligls
vvpe oF | MO Enlom FROM 3 10 25 FT,
SEAL NO, 2 Gemant groul FROM 25 TO swilece Fry,
" l:»‘_'
£xl 2 e MATERIAL DESCRIPTION N
[y =Y H “
re 2 E L2 © |zed
as | & D 5
4]
... &50halhs Concieln J
7] FILL - SBAND and GRAVEL ~
7 T BILTY CLAY Yo CLAYEY SICT (eutingsf “ """ T T T em e mse e B ;:_
—-1 dak gray, linle 1o some very fine sand, low 1o madium plasticity, Moderate Hydrocarbon 4
N ® mois! o wet odot .
o R - d -
g 1 i S.'L'(!;YRCLA\" to CLAY:;\T SILT - I ‘ OVM = 540 ppm o =
HE ark gray, some very fine sand, low p asticily, soli, molst, Sirong Hydrocarbon odor I N
homogenecus " R o
4 LB
=  SANDY SILT to SANDY CLAY . %
2 Z madium gray grading down 1o medium brown very fine sand 3
10 ~f— pfay grading down | Vory - OVM = 27 ppm -~ : E
}g\rg’l;f{lgrs;gc;ny, wel, few vasicles less than 1 mm diameter, few Waak Hydrocarbon odor = Ee
I CLAY 1o SILTY CLAY
3 3 medium gray brown 1o grean brown, occasionally fitlle very fing .
15 = sand, little 1o some s, medium plasiicily, mois! with wal 16 OVM = 8 ppm c
saluraled areas adjacent 10 vasicles, few root fragments, {aw No Mydrotarbon odot ¢
vesicles q
GLAYEY SILT 10 SILTY CLAY OVM = 5 ppm | i
20 ¢ - o, MEdium oray brown, madium plasticity, firm, w1 No Rydrocarbon odor Sr:}
- -\ SANDY SILY o SILTY BAND T T TS e - e CTrTToe R U skl
light yeliow brown, very fine sand, Iinis 10 some ciay, wet 10
selraled -
Towal Depth = 20,5 fea =
" = Laboratory Sampla 1
25 ]
30 j .
[as |

LOG OF MONITORING WELL NO, §.9 SHEET LI 1 R |




.Woodward-Ciyde Cor.  nts &2

PROJECT W, AETTLER-RYAN NO., BB20C114
MONITORING WELL LOCATION 15275 Weshingion Ave . San Lennaro, CA  ($10] | ELEVATION AND BATUM
: ToimMack DATE STARTED {
DRILLING AGENCY Bay Land Driling DRILLER omMac OATE FINIEM 1174068
. COMPLETION . Modiler
DRILLING EQUIPMENT CHE . 55 DEPTH 18 SAMPLER  (O00C
: NG, OF  fnisy, .
DRILLING METHOD 8" Hollow slemn mugs: DRILL BT CME Cerbige SAMPLES! 4 VNBIST ———
: FIRST ICOMPL, |24 .
BIZE AND TYPE OF CASING  Sch 403" PVC FROM 180 TO 05 P71, fs“v’ff o = 1?.1_ E? H“Ffi
TYPE OF PERFORATION 002" FROM 125 Yo 40 gy, |-OOGED BY: CHECKED BY;
SIZE AND YYPE OF PACK 212 Momerey Bend  [¢Rom 56 TO 80 FT, G. Hoeyman M. Bonhgwsn
fybE OF NO. 1 12*' Bentoniie Pelipig FROM 23 o 25 FT,
SEAL NO, 2 Cement groul FROM 25 TO surlaca pT,

# n g
£ 2]t MATERIAL DESCRIPTION O |=2.
[ L Ty
a2 E L] o | & B

v )

Asphahie, Coneipia
- ® SLTY o SANDY SILT
5 1 ‘E, G datk gray, very fine sand, low plasticity, sofl, moist, homa- OVM = 0 ppm
T 2y geneous No Hydracarbon odor
-1 o Interlayered SILTY CLAY and CLAYEY SAND
10— 2* darlk greenish gray, litle very fine sand in clay, low plasticity, OVM = 3.7 ppm
N moist, wel with few sialuraled areas No Hydracarbon odor
Weak Hydtorarbon odor
B in 20 minules
,_] . CLAY 10 SILTY CLAY
3 light 10 medium brown, low to madium plasticity, moist, few _
15 E oftwhite britle veinlets 2 - 3 mm thiok OVM=0ppm
No Hydrocarban odor
21 SILTY CLAY
2044 o, medium gray brown, some very fine sand, wace fine gravel, No Hydrocarbon odor
f \medium plasticity, wet 10 ozcasienaliy sawraled / "_,
j Tolal Depth =  feey
" = Laboralory Sample
25 N

LOG OF MONITORING WELL NO, $-$0 SHEET




_ﬁoodward-Clyde Consultants &3

PROJECT NAME GETTLER-RYAN

No. 88200114

e
MONITORING WELL LQCATION 15275 Washington Ave,, San Leando, CA  (S-11) [ ELEVATION ANO DATUM
| :
¥ DATE STARTED 1144188
_E'n_lmna AGENGY  Bay Land Diling pRILLER  TomMack AT E EINISHED _
DRILLING EQUIPMENT  CME.55 gg;‘:ﬂ"” nE sampLeR (TR
Hal . NO. OF  |DIST. UNDIET. 5
DRILLING METHOD 8" Hollow slem auger DRILL BIT  GME Carbide 5 AupLEs»! 5 i
SiZE AND TYPE OF CASING  Sch 403" PVC FROM 245 TO 05 FT. LW;JEE‘“ %F'RST ® Le 2% HRS
TYPE OF PERFORATION  D.02° EROM 240 TO 40 FT. LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
SIZE AND TYPE OF PACK /12 Montorey Sand  |FROM 245 TO 85 FT. G, Hoyman M. Bonkowski
rvee or | 1 112" Bentonite Paltats FROM 35 TO 30 FT.
SEAL | no. 2 Camant grout FROM 30 TO 08 FT.
= : 6 1= g
£c| 2 g MATERIAL DESCRIPTION SR
st|Els > 1%5°
3 3
_ ® SILTY 1o SANDY CLAY . . ? 2
1B 3 3 greenish gray, sitl and very fine grained sand, content varnes :
5 - &g vertically, low plasticity, firm, moist, numerous vasicles less OVM =110 ppm —
- B than 1 mm diameter Moderate Hydiocarbon
odor
- Strong Hydrocarbon ¥
A | sty cLaY 1o cLavey suT odor in cuttings &1 8" _
10— 2 I dark brown, litle to some vary fine sand, low plasticity, moist1o  OVM =0 ppm —_
_ wat, few vesicles No Hydrecarbon oder
s SILTY CLAY -
i3 greenish brown, little to some very fine sand, medium plasticlly, gy = 0 ppm —
15 | i wol with saturated areas, gravel fayers 1 - 2° thick from 1618 4 yd;oizrbon odor
(dritier}
. SILTY CLAY with Interbedded CLAYEY SAND to SBANDY CLAY .
488 Clay Is graylsh brown, medium plasticily, wet with saturated _ ]
20 ] areas, sand is light yeliow brown, very fine grained, loose, wel 3:’: - d?rf:;ri? n odor
- 1o saturated, up 1o 3" thick Y B
_ -1 SANDY CLAY 1o CLAYEY SAND - a
SEr layers are up to 5 thick, as above No Hydrocarbon odar
25 -
- Total Depth = 24.5 feel =
_ * = Lahoratory Sample -]
30 -
35

LOG OF MONITORING WELL NO. &1

SHEET 1

oF 1




;

ue GETTLER-RYAN no._BB20011A

B
#oodward-Clyde Consultants a PROJECT NA
- st —
" [ onrToRING WELL LOCATION 15275 Washinglon Ave., San Leandro. CA  (5-12) | ELEVATION AND DATUM
.,...M"_— .
w AGENCY  Bay Lend Ddlling DRILLER  TomvMack g:‘;é SF'II‘NA;I'E% 1144 _
DRILLING EQUIPMENT  CME-55 gg:’t::znoﬁ 24.5' SAMPLER 'g:t?rlorﬁa
| et
DRILLING METHOD & Hollow stem auger DRILL BIT  CME Cerbids ggnﬁ.ss’ DIST. g UNDIST. 5
ize AND TYRE OF CASING  Sch 403" PVC FROM 240 TO 05 FPT. ‘L";Jgf FIRST 5 COMPL. {24 HRS.
TYPE OF PERFQRATION 0.0 rROM 225 TO 35 FT. LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
SIZE AND TYPE OF PACK 2/12 Monterey Sand FRAOK 240 TO 20 FT. G. Heyman M. Bonkowskl
TYPE OF HD. 12" Bentonite Pellets FROM 3 Te 25 FT.
SEAL No, Cament grout EROM .25  TO surser FT.
=]l 5] w | 8
SE1 2|k MATERIAL DESCRIPTION O {ZTke
22| E|a - @1z E2
ow| &« | @ =
a 8
L-Ashhafic Loncrote P
- - 7
CLAYEY SAND to SANDY CLAY grading downto SILTY CLAY
- ©§ TO CLAYEY SILT g g OVM Jumped to 190 ppm
E -t E 2 gresnish gray at top with gray mottiing in migdia and bottom of then seotftled al 120 ppm —
_ av sample, very fine sand, low plasticity, moist, generally homo- Weak Hydrocarbon odor |
genaous
1 ¥
1,5 S Sawnish fine sand, low plasticity, fi B
2 - a TOWnN|Ish gray, some very lina sang, low pla Icity, Hrm, _
10 maist 1o wet, few beds of clay, 5and to 174" thick OVM = 20 ppm
- Weak Hydracarbon odar -
- CLAY to SILTY CLAY ) ! -
{5~ 3 medium grayish brown, some it grading 1o silty clay, medium  SyM = 0 ppm ]
i plasticity, wet homogenaous ) No Hydrocarbon odar
Drilier Indiccates drilling through a series of 2 - 47 gravel fayers
- from 18- 19' i -
= CLAY to SANDY CLAY : 7
- . medium grayish brown, little to some very fine sand occasionally -
20— 4 s arading 1o sandy clay, low 1o medium plasticity, firm, saturated  No Hydrocarbon ndor
CLAYEY SAND to SANDY CLAY OVM = 1 ppm
- medium yellow brown, very fine sand, saturatad No Hydrocasbon odor .
- SILTY CLAY to CLAYEY SILT -
sk madium yellow brown, up to some very fine sand, low 1o medium OVM =0 ppm
- , plasticity, saturated No Hydrocarbon odor =
25 -
— Total Depth = 24.5 feet -
_ * = Laboratory Sample _
30 ™ —
25

LOG OF MONITORING WELL NO. 512 SHEET 1 oF 1




Floid iccaucn of dorng! Froject Na. 7615 ]Dﬁlei 4/26/89 Boring No:
Chiont Shell 513
Locstion: 15275 Washington Ave/Lewelling
Cr:  San Leandro Shoet |
Logged by: DAF [Dri!!er. Bav]and of 2
Caging installation gata: ’
Driting method:  Hollow Stem Auger
Hola diamater: % inch Top of Box Elevalion: | Datum:
j Ei - g Water Level | §.4° 7.3
o = s2 2y £ 2 - S N
o R S 5 =| &1 sE 2adl Time 11:50am
eE |18 B | 5f Bia| e §§3 Due [4/26 5/10
[~ Daseriplion
[ i :
- ] PAVEMENT SECTION - 2 fect.
N
- L CLAY (CL)- dark pray (10YR 4/1); sof1;
3L damp; low _ plasticity, trace gravel, no
[ - / chemijcal odor.
4
350 | 150 | S&H I5-13-5 | / color change to dark  olive gray
push . 5 / (5Y 3/2), no chemical odor.
61| /
2] /
8l | /
) 4
9 -
50 2 §&H | S-13-
| 13 10'00 TTISILTY SAND (SM)- light ¢live brown
& // (2.5Y 5/4); loose; damp; 20-30%  siir;
ISR / mottled brown; no chemical odor.
12 | / CLAY (CL)- dark olive gray (5Y 3/2),
L medium stiff: damp; low plasticity;
13 trace gravel; rogtholes; 0o chemical
ecdor.
{ 14
40 | 3 S&H 15-13- . color change to very dark gray (5Y 3/1)
5 15115 mottled: arganics present; no chemical
|7 odor,
iI 161, |
17 //
< becoming saturated at 17.5 lect.
3 18] | :
: 19
0 2 S&H |S§-13- : SANDY SILT (ML light yellowish brown
3 b 202 _ (2.5Y 6/4); medium stil'f; saturated;
FRamarks: )
BORING NO.
N\ GeoStrategies Inc. S 13

208 NUMBER
7515

AEVIEWED BY RGVCEG

Qe (L0

DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE

5/89




Taic locabon of bonng: Froject No.! 7615 (uele 4726739 Boring No;
Cliant Shell S-13
Localion: 15275 Washington Ave/Lewelling
Gt:  San Leandro Shoet 2
Loggod by: DATF [Drifler: Bayland of 3
Casing inslahation data. -
Drifing method: ~ Hollow Stem Auger
Hole diameter: % inch Top of Box Elevation; | Datum:
g = a Water Level
T | 5.5 TR 25 £ =3 gR& Tima
m & ] @ =
[ Deseription
4 ] L 15% very [ine to fine sand; 10% clay;
23 b trace organics; rootholes; mottled
- brown & black: np chemical odor.
22
23]
7
24
25 2 S&H [S-13- » / SILTY CLAY (CL-ML)- light olive brown
3 25% 25 / (2.5Y _5/4); medinm stil{; moist; trace
[ 4 / organics. mottled brown & black;
| no chemical odor. :
] Bottom of boring 24.0 {ecet,
] Sampled 1o 25.5 fect
| 4/26/89
1 ]
!
|
Pemarks :
i E S BORING NG,
GSEI GeoStrategies Inc. S 1 .
CATE REVIRED DATE R SED DATE

JO8 13MBER REVIEWEQ BY RQ/GES

7615

5/8%




WELLCONSTRUCTIONDETAIL

A Total Depth of Boring

B Diameter of Boring
" Drilling Method HOLLOW STEM AUGER

24 f

8 i

[ Casing Length

C Top of Box Elavation

Material

E Casing Diameter

Perfaration Type

F  Depth o Top Perforations

G Perforated Length

Perforaled Imterval from 4 to

20.57 f,
Referenced to Mean Sea Level

B3 Reterenced to Project Datum
235 1,

SCH 40 PVC
3 in
4 f.
20 .
24 fi.

FACTORY SLOTTED

Perforation Size 0.020
H Surface Seal 2.5 n,
" Seal Material CONCRETE
! Backiill fL
" Backfll Material
J Seal 0.5 #.
" Seal Material BENTONITE
K Gravel Pack 21
" pack Material LONESTAR 2/12 & #3
. Bottom Seal fL.
" Seal Material
W CHRISTY BOX
: Geos ) Well Construction Detail WELLNO.
eoStrategles inc. Former Shell Service Station I
15275 Washington Ave, W 1 3
San Leandro
JO8 NUKBEA REVEWED BY RQYCEG DATE REVISED DATE REVESLD DATE
7615 UM ey 1262 5/89




Fiate locaten of aonng: Froject No.: 7615 nlDale: 4/26/89 Boring Ne:
Client:! Shell S-14
Locaton: 15275 Washington Ave/Lewelling
City: San Leandro Snheel |
Logged by: DAF [ Drilier: Bavland of 3

Casing inslalalion data:

“1]damp: 30% medium sand; 20% very finc to

o

Driling methed: Hollow Stem Auger
Hole diameler: 8 jnch Top of Box Etevabor: | Datum:
= _ Water Level | 9§ ! i
e |2 %) ve | =5 [212| .5 | B35 [ e [ 1G:00am ]
oF 52 2 12| B E% . ;
B8 | E%5| BE | 55 (B|5| %E | 958 [owe Tase/89
E @ Descriplion
I
I PAVEMENT SECTION - 2 fect.
| 2 []
! - /
I 3| ? SILTY CLAY (CL-ML)- dark gray (2.5Y
I ] / N4); soft; damp.
! | 4 / becoming Firm at 5 feet: with slight
500 | 150 | S&H IS-14-5° « 5 / odor.
! | push 584 | /
I /
) 6 | %
7 I‘F SILTY SAND (SM)- olive (5Y 4/3); loosc;
| .
l

‘Tifine sand: tracc ¢lay; no chemical

odor, comment: drill euttings.

v CLAY (CL) dark gray (2.5Y N4): stiff:
50 2 S&H |5-14- ~ damp: low plasticity; no chemical odor.,

10110 /
4 %CLA&’ WITH SAND (CL)- light yelicwish
stiff;

o

L

brown (2.5Y 6/4); medium damp;
0% wvery fine to fine sand:; 5-10% silt.
trace caliche nodules: mottled; .no

|

12 g
chemical odor.
131 ‘
| CLAY (CL)- dark gravy (2.5Y Nd); sti{f;
| 14 damp; low plasticity; pockats of silt!
0 2 iS&H [S-14- trace black & brown organics; no
a 1515 / chemical odor,
7 t _
| t6l | / color change to gravish hrown (2.5Y
| 5/2)at 15 {eet.
17|
18 | /
I | I / w7 beecoming saturated at 19 feet,
50 | 3 I18&H is-ia- | B /*
_ | 6 | 20720 ? /
Hermnarks:

b BORING NS,
G E GeoStrategies Ine, ' ‘ .
A P S - 1 4’

FREVIEWED BY RR'CEG 0alE REVISED DALE REVIED DATE

U cpg 1L L. 5/62




Criling matnad:  Hollow Stem Auger

#wld locanon ol borng: Promat Ne.. 761 5 thate: 4728789 Berng tvo:
Clienl: Shell
Location: |5275 Washington Ave/Lewelling 514
Gty:  San Leandro Sheet 3
ogged by DAF [Griler. Bayland of 2 |

Casing instaliation data:

Hole diameter: 8 inch Top of Box Elevation: Datunm:
z . g Water Lavel ]
P g = 52 L P = 153 Time I
of | 255 | 2F | B || B| %R | G6EQ
"B %8| B | az |§|a| %8 ;§3 Date |
£ Dascription
7 ! ‘
21 SANDY SILT (ML) light yellowish brown
i (2.5Y 6/4); medium stiff: saturated:
221 | 30% very fine to (inec sand; 5-10% elay:
IT“— trace caliche nodules; mottled brown &
23 black; no chemical odor,
i |~——
241 |
2 SPT
2 2581 | CLAY (Cl)- grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2);
4 —7 7 7l medium stiff; dampy low plasticity:
| troce caliche nodules: no chemicai odor
:. Bottom of boring 24.0 feet,
] sampled to 25,5 fect
L 4/26/89
i L
l
| A
]
—
|
!
| P
FMemarks:
SRR L BORING NG,
GSE' GeoStrategies Inc. :
S 5.;:;%;:‘ P S - 1 4‘
JO5 NUMEER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG NATE REVISED DATE REVSED DATE
7615 5/89




WELLCONSTRUCTIONDETAIL

L "-5*:? uﬁi A Total Depth of Boring 24
s:t' ey Az {é H
) aﬁ% @%&g ‘L B Diameter of Boring 8 in
2 DR - Driling Method HOLLOW STEM AUGER
M
/ € Top of Box Elevation 20.44 4.
/ / Relerenced to Mean Sea Level
/ / * [X Referenced to Project Datum
/ / ' D Casing Length 235 1
¢ / //  Material SCH_40 PVC
/ // E  Casing Diameter 3 in
é % F  Depthto Tep Perforations 4 i,
% / ]f G Perforated Length 20 4,
S L; " Perdorated intervalfrom 4 10 24 &
* Perforation Type _ FACTORY SLOTTED
Y Perforation Size 0.020
i A
D : i H Surface Seal 2.5 f
v " Seal Material CONCRETE
A i — .
‘ = | Backil .
—= © Backfill Material
= U Seal 0.5
= N " Seal Materlal BENTONITE
G = K Gravel Pack 21
— " Pack Material _LONESTAR 2/12 & #3
E L Bottom Seal fL
— " Seal Material
= M CHRISTY BOX
1 y =
o A
L
v 1 ,;.
)*P“—~—B-—~ww>1
GeoS . Well Construction Detalil } WELLND,
eoStrategies Inc. Former Shell Service Station

15275 Washington Ave. S5-14

: San Leandro _
OB MUMBER, FEVIEWED %Y RG/EG DATE REVEED DATE REVISER DATE

7615 P ceylLe T 5/89




ieie lacaban ¢l LANg: Froject Mot 1615 ' Dole: 4/26/89 Lanng ho:
Chent: Shell . S-15
Uscaton: | 5275 Washington Ave/Lewelling.
Clty: San Leandro Ehwet |
{ogged by DAF T Grller: Bayland N
Caging inswaitavon dula:
Oriling mathod: Hellow Stem Auger
Hole diameter:  § jnch Top of Box Elevaton: | Datum:
¢ g . ,_l_i J EE"‘ Waler Level | 8.3 N i
of e | U % A =% 2 Tme | 2:25pm . !
2 BE| H | B3| | 3R o Tanua ] |
A ! Descriplion
l I |
! b FAVEMENT SECTION - 2.5 leet, —
I
2 [
} |
13 CLAY (CL)- very dark gravish brown
| / (2.5Y 3/2) medium stif; damp; low
' P4 4 plasticity; trace gravel.
55 | 150 | S&H Is-15-57 [ i
.,. bush | 5 /| || SILTY. CLAY (CLML) ~olive (3¥ 47);
| / sol . damp; low plasticity; mottled
! 6 ! / brown.
I N R /
Dritler notes change @ 7'i 71 A SILTY SAND (SM] -olive brown (2.3Y
i i P U1 A 474);_loose; moist; poorly graded;
! Pg ! Lol _trace clay.
! | L] v
i i 9 ! N
35 2 | S&H |S8-15- !
2 10°110 | CLAY {CL) -very dark gray (5Y 3/1);
4 | stiff; damp; low plasticity; trace
11 gravel; mottled brown; rootholes.
l 12
| | 130
i 14 beeoming soft, 5% silt; trace caliche
55 1 3 | S&H 15-13- _ nodules at 14 feet.
4 | 151135
] ! L CLAY (CL) -olive gray (5Y 4/2); still;
16 ' damp; law plasticity; mottied; trace
caliche nodules.
17
18| becoming saturated at 18.5 feet.
AV
i 19 2| | ||SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) -light olive brown
NM | 3 | SPT ! EJ || |[25Y_5/4y_ medium __suff, saturated,
2 ! (70 ! pd trace organics, trace caliche nodules.
Remarks!
AR BANINT KD,

@"\—_—_‘] GeoStrategies Inc. ‘ ' -
Gl S-15

&
VOB MIMBER wﬁww 3T RGGEG oATE REVISED DATE FEVED DATE

7615 kGl LG 5/89




wia locunon o1 Lonng: l _?ro‘»e-;: Nie 7615 i Uate: 4/26/89 Borng Ne:
Cient. — Shell | s.s
Location: 15975 Washington Av¢/Lewelling
City:  gan Leandro Sneel 2
Logged oy: DAF | Critlor: Bayland of 2
Cosing instuliation dats:
Driling method: Hollow Stem Auger
Holo diameter: 8 inch Top of Bax Elevation: Datum:
E — | o Water Level |
£ 1% s | 28 |213] «% | 287 |__Tme '
g 55 s | 2 | B Ef | 0L |
28 an 850 5F |E|a| %S ggi Coic__| i
& l | Deseription
4 | ) 4
2] ﬁ
f 22 A_
| i
) 231 | // CLAY (CL) -very dark gray (5Y 3/i)
| . ; medium stif 3 damp; low plasticity.
! ! 24
NM || | SPT ; l "/ | SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) - light olive brown -
i3 % 25 // (2.5Y 5/4), medium stif[; damp, some
3 | /|1 l'sandy lenses.
I
. Bottom of boring 24.0 fect,
! Lo Sampled to 25.5 lget
' . 4/26/89
| ]
| e —
* i
]
I s
|
: .
. |
|
|
!
i
|
l I !
% j | ! T
Remarks:
BC)R!NGT-:.)-
GeoStrategies Ing, ’ ' S j' 5
REVIEWED BY RG/ICEG DAIE REVSED DATE AEVISED DATE

5/89




.,'

12
IR

o
3

WELLCONSTRUCTIONDETAIL

Total Depth of Boring 24

Diameter of Boring ' 8§ in,
Diilling Method HOLL_O‘\\' STEM AUGER

Top of Box Elevation 22.22 fi.
Referenced to Mean Sea Level
Referenced to Project Datum

Casing Length 235 wu
Material SCH 40 PYC

Casing Diameter 3 in
Depth 10 pr Pertorations 4 h
Perforated Length | 20

Perforated interval from 4 10 24
Perforation Type __FACTORY SLOTTED

Perforation Size 0.020

Surface Seal 25 #
Seal Material CONCRETE

Backfill fi.
Backfill Material

Seal 0.5 ft,
Seal Material RENTONITE

Gravel Pack 2] f
Pack Material LONESTAR 2/12 & %3
Bottom Seal ft.
Seal Material

CHRISTY BOX

GeoStrategies Inc.

well Conctruction Detail
Former Shell Service ‘Station

15275 Washington Ave.
San Leandro

S-15

I8 NIMBER
7615

REVIEWED BY RG/CEG

Qb ceq 262

DATE ' REVISED DATE FEVISED DATE
5/82

WELLHC.




Fiald localion 01 boring: | Froject NeE 615 {Deder 4725789 Boning No:
| Giient: ~ Shel 5.16
Lecation: 15275 Washington Ave/Lewelling
Gly: _ San Leandro . Shel |
Loggedty: DAF [Oai~= Bayland of 2

Casing instaliation data:

Lxiting method:  Hollow Stem Auger
Fiole diameter. 8 inch Top of Box Exvalion. Datum:

B - o Waler Level ; 8.5’
e | ¥ 51 %2 5 £1 €1 =F P27 Time | 10:30am
o P 4 g 0.3 X 2L J—
28 gsg §§ c%é Blal ®5 | 2B3 [ oae Tajassee T ;
o ! Description
I
PAVEMENT SECTION « 2 fcet,
. 2 .. :
CLAY WITH GRAVEL (CL) -dark grayish
3 brown (10 YR 4/2); medium stiff; damp; .
/ 586 subrounded pebbles: siight mottiing,
4
560 | 150 | S&H |S-16-5' B / CLAY (CL) -dark grayish brown (10YR
push 5 4/2); medium stilf; moist; 3% silg;
] slight mottling; strong chemical odor.
6 /
_ 7 /
1, /
‘ Y
0 3 |S&H |S-16- / CLAY (CL) -very dark grayish brown
4 10’ (10YR_3/2); stif{; damp; increasing
& / silt: trace sand; 100t structures,
12 /
13 /
0 3 S&H |S-16- / CLAY (CL) -grayish brown (JOYR 35/2);
6 15 stiff: damp: trace organics; mottled;
7 / root strucfures.
17 /
18 /ﬁ_
j
19§ | /
0 3 S&H |5-16- SANDY CLAY (CL) -pale brown (10YR 6/3);
; 4 20'120 /7 stiff_damp.
t| Remarks:
|
BOAING NO,
GeoStrategies Inc. S 1 6
JOB NJMBER AEWED BY AGCEG DAME RGCVISED DATE REVISED GATE

7615 cety LLO2- 5/89




Fieio locaton o1 vonng:

Frojel v 7615 iLalel 4 /05789 Boring No:
2‘3‘":_ Shell 5-16
Lecalion: 15275 Washington Ave/Lewelling

Cily: San Leandro Shect 2
Logged 8y DAF { Criker: Ravland of 2

Camng installation dsla:

Oriling metnod: Hollow Stem Auger

role d.ameter: 8 inch Top of Box Elavation: Datum,

:?; N a Walar Lavel

of 15.5] 38 | 88 1818! 53 | 3230 |__Tme

Fe E 55 9& EE | E S8 GEn

= z & £ Bz § & o - Try=) Dale , | i
[N “ Dascriplion
5 H * '*
21

i

=

o

.‘¥

CLAYEY SAND (SC) -palc brown (10 YR
¢ 1 6/3); 1oose; saturated:

23

SILTY CLAY (CL:-ML) -brown (10YR 5/3);

| sof1; damp: 10% silt; <10% line sand;
trace organics; mottled pray & orangc. ]

[T T e T
NN

Bottom of boring 24.0 {ect,
sampled to 25.5 Tect,
4/25/89

T r——
! J
I
| .
i
| |
Femarks:
) BOAING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc, .
HEVIZYW/ED 8Y RG/CEG DAL REVSED DATE REVBED OAIE

7615

5/aa




e WELLCONSTRUCTIONDETAIL
M c
(& A Tetal Depth of Soring 2w
) m’%— ;'%E ; ‘L E Diameter of Boring g in
. = © Drilling Method HOLLOW STEM A
;// %/ ing UGER
/ / C Top of Box Elevation 21,82 fi.
/ / Referenced to Mean Sea Level
/ / Referenced to Project Datum
/ / ! D Casing Length 215
i / / Material SCH 40 PVC
% % E Casing Diameter 3 in,
% % F  Depthto Top Perforations _ 4 1
% % :[ G Perforated Length 20 1,
! " Perlorated Intervalfrom _ 4 to 24 fu
" Perioration Type FACTORY SLOTTED
Y " Perioration Size 0.020
A '
D : H Surface Seal 2.5 fu
4 " Seal Material CONCRETE
A 4 -_— .
% " Backfill Matesial
= J  Seal 0.5 .
== K " Seal Marerial BENTONITE
G = K Gravel Pack 2 &
= " Pack Material _LONESTAR 2/12 & #3
% é L Battom Seal fi.
— " Seal Material
= M CHRISTY BOX
Y —
Y
A
L
A ¥
Well Construction Detail WELL N
GeoStrategies Inc. . A
‘Former Shell Service Station 1 6
15275 Washington Ave, S"‘

.:8an Leandro _
<08 NUMSER REVIEWED 8Y RG/CEG DATE i REVISE0 DATE REVIGED DATE

7615 QD gy (262 5/89




Fretd iezauon of tardg: F*rmeci_r:fg.: 7615 iLaiel 4/25/89 Boring No:
St Shell S-17
Location: 15275 Washington Ave/Lewelling
Clty: San Leandro Enesl |
Logged by DAF [Orifer: Bayiand o 3
Casing installavon dala: '
Drithng meinod: Hollow Stemm Augcs
+aole dismetar: & inch Top of Box Elavation! Datum:
= I o Watar Level | 7.5" i
~ | =] w2 2% 1E| e = | 234 T T - :
o £, 8 el £ £E 0 ime | 1250 pm i |
RE |5l BE | 55 1§18 %a ggs, Daie | 4/25/89 | ; i
[ ! Dascriplicn
| ! !
1y [ PAVEMENT SECTION - 2 feet,
-
2| :
L ) L SILTY SAND (SM) -very dark gray (3Y
3 f__i L. L 3/1): loose; dry; »50% very fing to
L g i finc sand; tracc ciay,
5 T4
12,51 150 { S&H S-17-5':1 ] / SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) -dark greenish gray
push 15 % (5GY 4/1); medium stiff; damp; 5% very
i ! | / linc to {ine¢ sand; slight mottling » ]
61 | / olive green & gray; moderate chemical
L & odor.
| 71
! ! L -1 X
! f 8l 4 SAMDY SILT (ML) ~dark greenish gray
| [ l (5GY 4/1); loosc, saturated; 40% fine 10
! 91 “Ilvery fine sand: 10% clay; weak chemical
0 i 3 S&H [S-17- | % odor, :
4 10108 !
L ! / SILTY CLAY WITH SAND (CL-ML) -dark gray
| IR / (5Y 4/1), stiff; damp; 15-20% very finc
| | / to Cine sand; trace caliche nodules,
| 12| % trace organics; mottled; rootholes.
i 13 %
i L]
- E 14 4 gravels up to ] cm at 14 fect,
{ 2 i SPT 22
I 4 ¢ 15 | :// CLAY (CL) -gravish brown (5Y 5/2)
7 I st {: damp: tracc cajiche nodules up
? ! 16 / to ] em' mottled; oceasional sand lens.
i .
| i 17 ﬂ /_./
18] | ’ SANDY SILT (ML) -light yeliowish brown
{ O (10 YR 6/4), loosc;, saturated; 30% very
J 19l | A Tinc to {inc sand; trace clay, trace ]
NM 2 SPT | ; %__’ - % caliche nodules; trace medium grain
|2 | 20 I sized sand.
Ramarks:
e BORNG ND,
) GeoStrategies Inc, '
S8 WM;;R APIEWED BY RIICEG [P REVISED DATE REVISED OA1S
7615 QD cer, 1262~ 5/89




rieid lecalorn of baring: TPl o 7615 i Qate: 4/25/89 Borng No:
Clisnt:  Shell 5-17
Localion: ] 5275 Washington Ave/Lewelling
Cty:  Sap Leandro Saest 2
Logged oy: DAF | Driier: Baylang of 4

Casing installation data:

Criling method: Hollow Stemm Auger

Hole diametar: : Tep of Box Elevalion: Datum;
111¢
9 - a Water Lavel |
of | $it TE 2 £ =% | BE® Tima i
85 | FsB ! &F | 55 1% $2 | 08 I |
n g Fo | Gz | & a 3 ad te
& | Daseription

increasing clay at 20.5 leet.

21

22

[T

NONNNNNAN

231 |
— - SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) -olive (5Y 5§/3)
! 24 firm: damp: 10% very fine to fline sand;
NM | NM | SPT _ trace caliche nodules: trace medium tg
; 25 coarse grain sized sand: trace organics;
! trace saturated silt pogkets.
i i
| Bottom of boring 24,0 [eey,
| Sampled to 255 feet.
— - 4/25/89
i L
| T
' |
I
| I
f [
i
F\emafksz :
BOHING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc, )
REVIEWED B RGCEG DATE FEVEED DATE REVISED DRIE

5/89




WELL CONSTRUZTION DETAIL

c

EEP Y L,
e A Total Depth of Boring 24 f,
H .
| B Diameter of Boring § in
) ' britling Method HOLLOW STEM AUGER
C  Top of Box Elevation 20,95 1,

Referenced to Mean Sea Levsl
X Relerenced to Project Datum

l D Casing Length 23.5 fi
£ "~ Matenal SCH 40 PVC
E  Casing Diameter 3 in
F Depthto Top Perforatlons 4 1
Y G Perforated Length _ 20,
[ " Perforated Intervalfrom _ 4  to 24 it
" Perforation Type FACTORY SLOTTED
Y_ ~ Perforation Size 0.020
X :
B H Svrface Seal 2.5 it
4 " Seal Material CONCRETE
A A —— .
f— | Backdilt ft.
— " Backfill Material
= J  Seal L 05 4
== i " Seal Material "BENTONITE
G — K Gravel Pack 21 11,
E—r " Pack Material LONESTAR 2/12 & #3
% L Bottom Seal .
e - Seal Material ,
% M CHRISTY BOX
Y —
.
J R
L.

o n |

GeoStrategies Inc.,

Well Construction Detall

_ WELL HO,
Former Shell Service Station
15275 Washington Ave, S - i 7
San Leandro

rl\'JE HUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG .

7615 L gt fobol

DATE ] REVSED DATE REVISED DATE
5/89




Field tocetion of bonng: Projeot No.. 7615 [Pate: 10/27/89 | Boring No:
Client; Shell Oll Company 8
(See Plate 2) Looation: 15275 Washington Avenue R-1
Cily: San Leandro, Califomnia Sheet 1
Logged by:  M.J.J. | Briller: Bayland of 3
Casing [netallation data:
Drlling method:  Hollow-Stem Auger Filot Boring
Hole diametor:  B-inches Top of Box Elavalion: Batum:
T g °g Water Level 12.5 10.9
- B & 2% £ H Time
E 4 ® [3 [
kg § s g ] 53 §lé 3 g g Dalo 10/27/88 | 10/27/89
Daacription
. PAVEMENT SECTION - 4 Inches
1 i Ba e
[0 31 FILL - Gravel (GW) - dark brown (10YR 3/3). damp, very
2 loosa.
] /2 FILL - Clay with Silt {CL) - black (5Y 2,5/1), damp, soft,
3] / high plasticity; < 5% coarse sand; strong chemical odor.
& /
231 2
3 S&H | 8R1-8| 8 j
4 N / CLAY (CL) - black (2.5Y N3/2), damp, soft, medium
3 6 ] / plasticity; interbads of clayey sand (SP-SC); sand is very
243 4 | B&H [SR1-6.5 ] fine to fine; interbeds occur as discrete units 3 to 5
[ 7 inches thick, contain 10-20% fines; strong chamical odor,
1
296 2 S&H ISR1-8| 8
3 e
2 9
4 " moderate chemical odor,
373 ) S&H 15R1-10| 10
2 ] COLOR CHANGE to black (10YR 3.3) at 10.5 fest,
108 |4 | S&H iy /I SILTY SAND (SM) - moist, Io6s8, interbedded with
5 SR < T clayey silt (ML-CL), medium plasticlty; no chemical odor,
115 112 ?
13 A GLAY ([CL] - vary dark grayish brown (10VR 872}, damp,
stiff, high plasticity; fractured texture; no chemical odor.
14 :
2 | /
4.3 4 S&H |SR1-15/15
8 first encounterad water at 16,0 feet, Increasing sand at
16| g 16 feet. Interbedded clay with sand and clayey sand
g (observed during drilling with bucket auger, 11/16/89)
17[ /
18 b %
19 /
Remarks
Log of Boring BOAING NC,
GeoStrategles Inc. S R 1 .
JOB NMBEH HEVIEWED BY ROAES DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE
7618 OO ckh (oA 11/89




Field kecation of boring:

(See Plate 2)

Project No.r 7615 fDate: 1 0}2?}89 Boring No:
Client: Sheli Qil Company

Location: 16275 Washington Avenue SR

City: San Leandro, Cailfornia Sheel 2
Logged by: M.J.J, | Oriller: — Baviand of 3

Ceasing Instaliation data:

[Driling_method:  Hollow-Stem Auger Pilot Boring
Hole diameter:  B.inches Top of Box Elevation; Datum:
Py Water Level
81 . e o g 5
— P o T E ma
e8 gzg ki 5§ R §§ Dato
& Description
2 7
80 4 | S&H ISR1-20| 20 //A
8 . B // e
21 / CLAYEY SILT (ML-CL) - light olive brown (2,5Y 5/4),
/ saturated, medium plasticity; 30% clay; 5% fine to
22 /‘ medium sand; no chemical odor,
-
23
/ CLAY with SAND (CL) - clive gray (5Y 4/2), saturated,
241 stifl, high plasticity; 20% very fine'to fine sand: no
3 " chemical odor.
86| 3| BAH [SR130]25 | //
6 |
26 SILT with SAND (ML) - light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4),
saturated, stiff; 15% fing to medium sand; 20-30% clay;
27 no chemical odor.
23 /’-
LA [ SAND with SILT (SP-GM) - light olive brown (5Y 4/2), fine
1:F] “sand, saturated, medium dense; well sorted: 10% silt;
3 ool trace clay; laminae of silt 0.25 Inches thick in shoe: fron
10 B S58H |SR1-%0 L] oxlde staining; no chemical odor,
10 ‘."' -". '.
a2 | nhy:
33 /( ot
84 A RE T SILTY SAND ) <Tight alive brown, (BY 472), satrated,
5 - STl dense; very tine to medium sand; 15% silt; trace clay; no
34 7__| S&H [8R1-35/35 1 <371 1___chemical odor,
18 o E K .
36 S0
37 Aol
PR
38 A
Ly SAND (SP) - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2), saturated,
39 Lot dense, very fine to medium sand: interbeds of fine
Hemarks
Log of Boring _ BORING NO,

SR-1

JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY AG/CEG

7615 QUM e 1,

DAYE REWSED DATE AEVISED DATE
11/88




Fiold looation of bonng: Froject Mol 7616 1Date:  {Df27/89 Bering No:
Cilont: Shell Qil Company
(See Plate 2) Location: 15275 Washington Avenug SRt
Clty: San Leandro, Calitornia Shesi 3
Logged by, M.J.J, [ Ot . Bayland of 3
- Caslng installation date:
Driling method:  Hollow-Stem Auger N Pilot Boring
Hole dlametor:  8.inches Top of Box Elevation: Oatunm:
E a gg Water Level
- : £ 4 = ‘E Tine
SERUIE R RHIHIE R
Description
5 Y sitty sand 0.5 t0 3.0 inches thick; no chemical odor,
8.2 13 S&H 16R1-40{ 40 Jonst
17 Bottom of boring at 40,5 feet.
41 Bottom of sample at 40,5 feet,
10/27/69
42
43
44
45|
48
47
48
49
50
51
52
83
54
55
58
57
58
N . 59
Remarks! Boring caved to 30 feet, Bentonite from 19 to 30 feet.
- Log of Borin BOFUNG MO,
GeoStrategies Inc. s g S .
REVIEWED BY RG/CEG DATE REVISEL OATE HEVISED DATE .

7615 QUMD vt [ h6 11/69




WELLCONSTRUCTION DETAIL
—3p E e
M c |
A AR ASS A Total Depth of Boring 40.5 ft.
H
B Diameter of Boring 20 in.
Drilling Method Bucket Auger
C Top of Box Elevation ft,
Referenced to Mean Sea Level
Referenced to Project Datum
D Casing Length 21 fi,
L Material Schedule 40 PVC
E Casing Diameter 6 in
F Depthto Top Perforations 6.5 ft,
A— G Perforated Length 15 fl
A Perforated Interval from 6.5 to 215 f.
Perioration Type Machine Siot
- Perforation Size 0.020 in.
A
D H Surface Seal from 0.5t 1.0 *f
v Seal Material concrete
A A I Backfill from 1.0 to 4.5 1,
Backfil Material cement
J Seal from 45 to 55 1.
Seal Material Bentonite
G K Gravel Pack from 55 to 215 f,
Pack Material 2/12 Lonestar sand
L Bottom Seal 21.5-30 fi.
Seal Material Bentonite
M Christy Box
Y
Y ' —_
’4— B ———~->'
Note: 30 to 40.5 Native Material (slough)
Well Construction Detail WELL NO,
GeoStrategies Inc. : S R 1
JCB NULEER REVIEWED BY RG/AES DATE REVISED DATE RAEMISED DATE

7615 QP o g6 (AL, 10/89




jeit Jogation of boring: "TPeoiect Mo 761502 ]Dale: 05/16/91 Boring No:
Client: Shell Qif Company "y
(See Plate 2) Location: 16275 Washington !
City: San Leandro, Califomia Shest 1§
Loggsd by: E.C.F. - [odiler:  Bayland of P
i Casing inelafialion dala:
Driling method:  Hollow Stem Auger {See Well Construction Datall)
Hole diameter:  8-inches Top of Box Elevalion: Datum:
. 1 . n%‘ Water Lovel 7.5 - 7.6
e | %ot TRl 82 1E0%) 23 | &2 Time 10:00 12:03
ElEE R LB B\ 22| 5B [ ow 1 Goiger | 0snee
®od & Description
o[ | PAVEMENT SECTION - 0.33 feet
“ SGANENSF) - yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), medium dense,
1] s damp; 80% coarse to madium sand; 15% gravel, 5%
N AR fines {FILL).
2 (e— -~
81 TILT with SAND 84L) - very dark gray (7.5YR Ng), stiff
damp; 80% silt; 20% very fine sand (ALLUVIUM),
4 _
450 | S&H :
0 450 $18-4.5/ 5
450 - ;
61 4 r
I{ -: *
7 A4+ Soft drilling at 7.0 feet.
S&H | i |l SILTY SAND (SM) - dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2),
0 4 5188 | 8 [f] 15 ™% (1] ioose, KigRENR 70% sand; 30% sit.
/ REAN
9 L
S&H 1. FE 3__Increasing moisture and silt content with depth.
0 6 S18-101 10
1 ] JHEAR
S
12| 1
13| /
147 /
S&H CLAY{CL) - gray brown (2.5Y 5/2), stiff, moist; trace fine
0 16 §18-15|15 / sand with rootholes and vertical dark stains.
16| /
17 /
18] ]
18] ”
Remarks:
* Converied to equivalent Standard Penetration blows/ft.
SR log of Boring BORING KO,
GeoStrategles inc, S 1 8
JoB NllJMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG i DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DAYE

761502 Ol 05/91




fold kcation of bonng: Project No.: 761500 [Date: 05/16/91 ing No:
Client: Shell Oil Company 518
(See Plate 2) Location: 15275 Washington
City: San Leandro, California Sheet 2
Logged by: E.CF. | Drier: Bayland of 2
Casing Insinlistion dala:
Criling method:  Hollow Stem Auger
Hole diamster:  8.lnches Top of Box Elavation: Datum:
. g _ “g Water Laval
- K 25 1 & =7 Yima
E w £ ® oo =
gg EOE ,‘_¢§ ,%E §‘ ;g §§  Date
& Deascriplion
S&H ¢
7 20 .
518208 [ /7 /7| COLOR CHANGE 1o light yellow brown (2.5YR 6/4), stiff,
217 | damp, 80% clay, 20% coarse sand.
22| |
] Bottom of boring at 15.0 feet.
28 Bottom of sampls at 20.5 fest.
24 ]
250 |
1
26—
a7 |
28| |
20]
o ]
31
32
T 33 ™
34|
85
3]
87 |
3| |
39| 1
Rermarks:
L.og of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies inc. S 1 8
Jog NUM;ER REVIEWED BY RE/CEG DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE
761502 D P 05/91




‘ TR 3 5 o]

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

A Total Depth of Borlng 19.0 ft

B Diamater of Boting 8 _ in.
Drilting Method Hollow Stem Auger

€ Top of Box Elevation it

Referenced to Mean Sea Level
Referenced to Project Datum

D Casing Length 18.0 fu
Material Schedule 40 PVC

E. Casing Dlameter 3___im

F Dapth tc Top Perforations 4 1,

G Perforated Length 12 ft.
Perforated Interval from 4 to 18 .
Perforation Type Machine Slotted
Perforation Size 0.02 in.

H Surface Sealfrom 0 to 15 ft
Seal Material Concrete

| Backfill from i5 to 2 ft
Backilli Matarial Concrete

J  Seal from 2 to 3 f
Seal Materlal Bentonite

K Graval Pack from

3 10 18 1t

Pack Material

L Bottom Seal

2/12 Lonestar Sand

1 &

Seal Material

Bentonite

M Underground vault with cover, cap and fock.

Note: Depths measured from initial ground surface.

GeoStrategies Inc.

Weli Construction Detail

S-18

REVIEWED 8Y R3CEG

761502

DATE
5/91

REVISED DATE

REVISED DATE




CLIENT NAME

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 - 65th 1.
Oakland, CA 94608
Telephone; {510} 420-0700
Fax: {510} 420-9170

Equilon Enderprises LLC

BORING/WELL NAME 3-19

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (P} GISNL1S27S\GINTYWELLS19.GPJ DEFAULT.GOT 12/2/98

JOB/SITE NAME 152765NL DRILLING STARTED 31-Jul-98
LOCATION 15275 Washington Avanue, San Leandrg DRILLING COMPLETED __31-Jul-08
PHOJECT NUMBER 240-0933 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELE)__NA
DRILLER Grega Drliing GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILUING METHOD Hollow-sten auger TOR OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER ar SCREENED INTERVAL 410 21 fi bgs
LOGGED BY J. Riggi DEPTH TO WATER {First Encountarad) 6,30 ft (31 ~Jul-98)
REVIEWED BY D, Lunguist, PE DEPTH TO_WATER {Statio)
REMARKS 94 i north of wall §-8, .
et
> O 2
= [72] [ans = - — . Q o
Elzel w | w |ZlEZgl 9|3 Qe
E1051 5|z |ggst 2 38 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION [ WELL DIAGRAM
g (@l o | 2 |54l 9 |2 ZE
T O < =31 G5
o o} : | i
SPHALT i 0.5
EiLL; brown; loose; maist; 15% olay, 25% slit, 30%
sand, 30% gravel; low plasticity; high eslimated
parmeabliiby 2.5
Clayey SILT: (MH); grey to klack; madium stiff; moist;
308 40% clay, 50% silt, 10% sand; mediumn plaslicity: low
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730 %
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% =i
________________ 15.0
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APPENDIX C

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER CONTOUR MAPS
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APPENDIX D

2005 TOXICHEM SENSITIVE RECEPTOR SURVEY DATA



Sensitive Receptor Survey Report Form (v. 2.1)

SITE ADDRESS 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro SAP# 129460
Site Coordinates (location Source Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.) | 37.6868 | Long. (dec. deg.) [ -122.1394 [ S-I Survey |

SECTION 1: Sensitive Receptor Types (answer Yes/No (Y/N) for each type applicable)
Field conf.? Dist. in ft Field conf.?
Sensitive Receptor Type YN (Y/N) (if known) (YN)

1. Surface water within 500 ft? | N Y ]
2. Sensitive habitats within 500 ft? N Y] I
3. Basements within 200 ft? | N| Y| .
4. Hospital, educational, residential care and childcare w/in 1000 ft? R | Y] 600 L Y]
5. Water well w/in 2 mile? (if ‘Yes’, select well type below) - -
Agricultural Y] N| [ <200 'N|
Industrial L B
Other: . : |
Drinking water (select type; complete separate Form per well) L Y] | N| 500 E
Homeowner, single resident (if this option is selected, complete Section 2 only)
- Private, not single resident (if this option is selected, complete Sections 2 & 3)
|| Public/Municipal (if this option is selected, complete Section 2 & 3)
SECTION 2: Owner/Operator Information
Name G-1-(38/2W-12G1)
Address 685 Fargo Avenue, San Leandro
Contact name  NA Phone number NA
SECTION 3: Drinking Water Well Information (complete separate form for each well identified)
Well name/ID Permit number
Address
Status I | Description (T/S/R) | |
Coordinates Source Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.) Long. (dec. deg.)
Lat. (H/M/S) Long. (H/M/S)
Northing Easting H
Other: |
Coordinate margin of error (<30 fi required) [
Ground elevation Datum | | Survey date |

Completion/Production information

Extraction rate ~ Max. Avg. Units Number of connections

Operation frequency (typical) | Well total depth
Depth intervals Top Bottom Indicate “Screen”, “Aquitard” or Aquifer name (if known)

Depth interval data source |

Comments 42 foot deep domestic well.

COMPLETED BY Km ZJZM, DATE 2-11-0 ?

Note: The final, completed version of this form should be saved in pdf format and submitted to the site Environmental Engineer (EE). All
information provided here must also be captured on the Excel spreadsheet “SRS Template v2 081403.xls” and submitted to the site EE.

e
SRS Form 15275 Washington Page ' of O



Sensitive Receptor Survey Report Form (v. 2.1)

SITE ADDRESS 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro SAP# 129460
Site Coordinates (location Source Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.) [ 37.6868 | Long. (dec. deg.) [ -122.1394 | S-1 Survey |

SECTION 1: Sensitive Receptor Types (answer Yes/No (Y/N) for each type applicable)
Field conf.? Dist. in ft Field conf.?

Sensitive Receptor Type Y/N (Y/N) (if known) (YN)
1. Surface water within 500 {t? jl\_{ Y| [ ]
2. Sensitive habitats within 500 ft? N Y I
3. Basements within 200 ft? , E E :
4. Hospital, educational, residential care and childcare w/in 1000 ft? Y] L Y| 600 L Y]
5. Water well w/in %42 mile? (if ‘Yes’, select well type below) - - -

Agricultural Y] <200 | N
Industrial . ]
Other: . N ]
Drinking water (select type; complete separate Form per well) Y 900 | N

Homeowner, single resident (if this option is selected, complete—Section 27)7zly)
|| Private, not single resident (if this option is selected, complete Sections 2 & 3)
- Public/Municipal (if this option is selected, complete Section 2 & 3)

SECTION 2: Owner/Operator Information

Name H-3 - (3S/3W-12H3)

Address 624 Lewelling Street, San Leandro

Contact name  F. Goyette Machine Work - Teel Phone number NA

SECTION 3: Drinking Water Well Information (complete separate form for each well identified)

Well name/ID Permit number

Address

Status | | Description (T/S/R) | |

Coordinates Source Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.) Long. (dec. deg.)
Lat. (H/M/S) Long. (H/M/S)

Northing Easting
Other:

Coordinate margin of error (<30 ft required) [

Ground elevation Datum | | Survey date |
Completion/Production information

Extraction rate  Max. | | Avg. | | Units | Number of connections

Operation frequency (typical) | Well total depth

Depth intervals Top Bottom Indicate “Screen”, “Aquitard” or Aquifer name (if known)

Depth interval data source |

Comments 75 foot deep domestic well.

/4
COMPLETED BY A@ A y DATE 2 -]1~0S

Note: The final, completed version of this form should be saved in pdf format and submitted to the site Environmental Engineer (EE). All
information provided here must also be captured on the Excel spreadsheet “SRS Template v2 081403.xIs” and submitted to the site EE.

SRS Form 15275 Washington H3 Page 2 of s



Sensitive Receptor Survey Report Form (v. 2.1)

SITE ADDRESS 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro SAP# 129460
Site Coordinates (location Source Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.) | 37.6868 | Long. (dec. deg.) [ -122.1394 - | S-1 Survey | -1y

SECTION 1: Sensitive Receptor Types (answer Yes/No (Y/N) for each type applicable)
Field conf.? Dist. in ft Field conf.?
Sensitive Receptor Type YN (Y/N) (if known) (Y/N)

1. Surface water within 500 ft?

Sensitive habitats within 500 ft?

Basements within 200 ft?

Hospital, educational, residential care and childcare w/in 1000 ft?
Water well w/in ¥4 mile? (if ‘Yes’, select well type below)

Agricultural

Industrial

Other:

Drinking water (select type; complete separate Form per well) L Y| | N
Homeowner, single resident (if this option is selected, complete Section 2 only)
|| Private, not single resident (if this option is selected, complete Sections 2 & 3)
- Public/Municipal (if this option is selected, complete Section 2 & 3)

SECTION 2: Owner/Operator Information
Name B1 - (3S/3W-12Bx)
Address 15038 Alexandria Avenue, San Leandro
Contact name J. Bostick Phone number NA

[<[z[z]=

600

DAl

<200

2l | =] [<l<[<l<

Y
N

<[ | 1<

1,500

SECTION 3: Drinking Water Well Information (complete separate form for each well identified)
Well name/ID Permit number
Address
Status [ | Description (T/S/R) | |
Coordinates Source Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.) Long. (dec. deg.)
Lat. (H/M/S) Long. (H/M/S)

Northing Easting
Other:

Coordinate margin of error (<30 ft required) [
Ground elevation Datum | | Survey date |

Completion/Production information
Extraction rate ~ Max. Avg. | | Units | Number of connections

Operation frequency (typical) | Well total depth
Depth intervals Top Bottom  Indicate “Sereen”, “Aquitard” or Aquifer name (if known)

Depth interval data source |

Comments 29 foot deep domestic well

COMPLETED BY K,m Zmﬁ:«u DATE 2-4/-05

Note: The final, compieted version of this form shouid be saved in pdf formar and submitted to the site Environmentai Engineer (EEj. All
information provided here must also be captured on the Excel spreadsheet “SRS Template v2 081403.xls” and submitted to the site EE.

p—
SRS Form 15275 Washington - Bl Page 3 of O



Sensitive Receptor Survey Report Form (v. 2.1)

SITE ADDRESS 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro SAP# 129460
Site Coordinates (location Source Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.) | 37.6868 | Long. (dec. deg.) [ -122.1394 [ S-1 Survey |

SECTION 1: Sensitive Receptor Types (answer Yes/No (Y/N) for each type applicable)
Field conf.? Dist. in ft Field conf.?
(if known) (Y/N)

Sensitive Receptor Type
1. Surface water within 500 ft?
Sensitive habitats within 500 ft?
Basements within 200 f?
Hospital, educational, residential care and childcare w/in 1000 ft?
Water well w/in 2 mile? (if ‘Yes’, select well type below)

Agricultural

Industrial

Other:

Drinking water (select type; complete separate Form per well)
| Y| Homeowner, single resident (if this option is selected, complete Section 2 on only)
- Private, not single resident (if this option is selected, complete Sections 2 & 3)
- Public/Municipal (if this option is selected, complete Section 2 & 3)

SECTION 2: Owner/Operator Information

<
S
Z

l<clz[z]z]

b ol

<200

<]

zl [Tz) [=I<I<<]3

600 Y|

<Tl

Name B-2 - (3S/3W-12Bx)

Address 15034 Alexandria Avenue, San Leandro

Contact name Roy Swatnan Phone number NA

SECTION 3: Drinking Water Well Information (complete separate form for each well identified)

Well name/ID Permit number

Address

Status | | Description (T/S/R) | |

Coordinates Source Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.) Long. (dec. deg.)
Lat. (H/M/S) Long. (H/M/S)
Northing Easting H
Other: [

Coordinate margin of error (<30 ft required) [

Ground elevation Datum | | Survey date |

Completion/Production information
Extraction rate ~ Max. Avg. | | Units | Number of connections

Operation frequency (typical) | Well total depth
Depth intervals Top Bottom Indicate “Screen”, “Aquitard” or Aquifer name (if known)

Depth interval data source |

Comments 28 foot deep domestic well.

COMPLETED BY K/ﬁ YMM DATE 2-)]-05

Note: The final, completed version of this form should be saved in pdf format and submitted to the site Environmental Engineer (EE). All
information provided here must also be captured on the Excel spreadsheet “SRS Template v2 081403.xIs” and submitted to the site EE.

CRC Foss 18778 Wachinaton - R? Page 1" of g



Sensitive Receptor Survey Report Form (v. 2.1)

SITE ADDRESS 15275 Washington Avenue, San Leandro SAP# 129460
Site Coordinates (location Source Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.) | 37.6868 | Long. (dec. deg.) | -122.1394 | S-1Survey |

SECTION 1: Sensitive Receptor Types (answer Yes/No (Y/N) for each type applicable)

Field conf.? Dist. in ft Field conf.?

Sensitive Receptor Type Y/N (Y/N) (if known) (Y/N)
1. Surface water within 500 ft? E 1Y :
2. Sensitive habitats within 500 ft? | N | Y] »
3. Basements within 200 ft? | N| Y] L
4. Hospital, educational, residential care and childcare w/in 1000 ft? LY | Y] 600 LY
5. Water well w/in %2 mile? (if ‘Yes’, select well type below) .

Agricultural Y] @ <200 @
Industrial L - .
Other: | - -
Drinking water (select type; complete separate Form per well) Y| N 1,500 ' N|

Homeowner, single resident (if this option is selected, complet;_%ction ZEly)
- Private, not single resident (if this option is selected, complete Sections 2 & 3)
- Public/Municipal (if this option is selected, complete Section 2 & 3)

SECTION 2: Owner/Operator Information

Name B-3 - (3S/3W-12Bx)

Address 15028 Grenda Street, San Leandro

Contact name _ Lyle Bates Phone number NA

SECTION 3: Drinking Water Well Information (complete separate form for each well identified)

Well name/ID Permit number

Address

Status | | Description (T/S/R) | [

Coordinates Source Field conf.? (Y/N)
Lat. (dec. deg.) Long. (dec. deg.)
Lat. (H/M/S) Long. (H/M/S)
Northing Easting H
Other:

Coordinate margin of error (<30 ft required) ]

Ground elevation Datum | | Survey date |

Completion/Production information

Extractionrate ~ Max. Avg. Units Number of connections
Operation frequency (typical) [ Well total depth {

Depth intervals Top Bottom Indicate “Screen”, “Aquitard” or Aquifer name (if known)

Depth interval data source |

Comments 28 foot deep domestic well

COMPLETED BY @ % DATE 7 —j -0

Note: The final, completed version of this form should be saved in pdf format and submitted to the site Environmental Engineer (EE). All
information provided here must also be captured on the Excel spreadsheet “SRS Template v2 081403.xIs” and submitted to the site EE.
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SVE Pi1LOT TEST FIELD DATA SHEETS
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science
nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

September 21, 2009

Sunzanne McClukin
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401
Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  09-09-1278
Client Reference: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 9/17/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

E} /
2L

Calscience Environmental

Laboratories, Inc.

Jessie Lee
Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA .

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 o

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230
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Page 2 of 12

==_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 09/17/09
312 Piercy Rd. Work Order No: 09-09-1278
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: N/A
Method: ASTM D-1946
Units: %v
Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
ET-1(Step Start) 09-09-1278-1-A 09/16/09 Air GC 36 N/A 09/17/09  090917L01
08:35 00:00
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methane 1.48 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon 4.62 0.500 1
Carbon Dioxide 15.4 0.500 1 Nitrogen 78.5 0.500 1
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.500 1
ET-1(Ext Start) 09-09-1278-2-A 09/16/09 Air GC 36 N/A 09/17/09  090917L01
14:00 00:00
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF ual
Methane ND 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon 171 0.500 1
Carbon Dioxide 5.66 0.500 1 Nitrogen 77.3 0.500 1
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.500 1
ET-1(2 hr) 09-09-1278-3-A 09/16/09 Air GC 36 N/A 09/17/09  090917L01
16:00 00:00
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF ual
Methane ND 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon 17.7 0.500 1
Carbon Dioxide 4.67 0.500 1 Nitrogen 77.7 0.500 1
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.500 1
ET-1(4 hr) 09-09-1278-4-A 09/16/09 Air GC 36 N/A 09/17/09  090917L01
18:00 00:00
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF ual
Methane ND 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon 17.8 0.500 1
Carbon Dioxide 4.26 0.500 1 Nitrogen 77.9 0.500 1
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.500 1
Method Blank 099-03-002-893 N/A Air GC 36 N/A 0%/(; '6/(())9 090917L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methane ND 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon ND 0.500 1
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.500 1 Nitrogen ND 0.500 1
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.500 1

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sw_alscience
=_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc Date Received: 09/17/09

312 Piercy Rd. Work Order No: 09-09-1278

San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: N/A

Method: EPA TO-3M

Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix Instrument Prepared ~ Analyzed QC Batch ID
ET-1(Step Start) 09-09-1278-1-A 0%13 %/og Air GC 39 N/A 09/173/[;9 090917L01
:35 :
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 4100 30 20 ppm (v/v)
ET-1(Ext Start) 09-09-1278-2-A  09/16/09 Air GC 39 N/A 09/17/09  090917L01
14:00 13:26
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 1600 75 5 ppm (v/v)
ET-1(2hr) 09-09-1278-3-A  09/16/09 Air GC 39 N/A 09/17/09  090917L01
16:00 13:17
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 1200 7.5 5 ppm (v/iv
ET-1(4 hr) 09-09-1278-4-A  09/16/09 Air GC 39 N/A 09/1?429 090917L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 1000 7.5 5 ppm (v/v)
Method Blank 098-01-005-1,954  NI/A Air GC 39 N/A 0%;?429 090917L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
ND 1.5 1 ppm (v/v)

TPH as Gasoline

Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor

TEL:(714) 895-5494 FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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== aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 4 of 12

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 09/17/09
312 Piercy Rd. Work Order No: 09-09-1278
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15M
Units: ppm (v/v)
Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
ET-1(Step Start) 09-09-1278-1-A 09/16/09 Air GC/MS K N/A 09/17/09  090917L01
08:35 18:14
Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar bags instead of Summa Canisters.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF ual
Benzene 2.1 0.50 1000 Ethylbenzene 5.6 0.50 1000
Toluene ND 5.0 1000 Xylenes (total) 41 2.0 1000
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 47-137
Toluene-d8 106 78-156
ET-1(Ext Start) 09-09-1278-2-A 09/16/09 Air GC/MS K N/A 09/17/09  090917L01
14:00 19:01
Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar bags instead of Summa Canisters.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 1.5 0.20 400 Ethylbenzene 6.6 0.20 400
Toluene ND 2.0 400 Xylenes (total) 2.0 0.80 400
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 47-137
Toluene-d8 106 78-156
ET-1(2 hr) 09-09-1278-3-A 09/16/09 Air GC/MS K N/A 09/17/09  090917L01
16:00 19:49
Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar bags instead of Summa Canisters.
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene 1.0 0.16 330 Ethylbenzene 6.4 0.16 330
Toluene ND 1.6 330 Xylenes (total) 2.2 0.66 330
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 47-137
Toluene-d8 104 78-156
ET-1(4 hr) 09-09-1278-4-A 09/16/09 Air GC/MS K N/A 09/17/09  090917L01
18:00 20:36
Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar bags instead of Summa Canisters.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 0.92 0.12 250 Ethylbenzene 7.9 0.12 250
Toluene ND 1.2 250 Xylenes (total) 3.0 0.50 250
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 47-137
Toluene-d8 104 78-156

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 09/17/09
312 Piercy Rd. Work Order No: 09-09-1278
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15M

Units: ppm (v/v)

Page 2 of 2

Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA
Lab Sample Date/Time

. Date Date/Time
Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number Number Collected
Method Blank 099-12-983-10 N/A Air GC/MS K N/A 0721'3/?9 090917L01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual

Benzene ND 0.00050 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.00050 1

Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0020 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 47-137

Toluene-d8 100 78-156

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S élsmence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 09/17/09
312 Piercy Rd. Work Order No: 09-09-1278
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-3M
Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA
Date Date Duplicate Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzed: Number
ET-1(Step Start) Air GC 39 N/A 09/17/09 090917D01
Parameter Sample Conc DUP Conc RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
4100 4300 6 0-20

TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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S E_alsc:ence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: N/A
312 Piercy Rd. Work Order No: 09-09-1278
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: N/A
Method: ASTM D-1946
Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-03-002-893 Air GC 36 N/A 09/17/09 090917L01
Parameter LCS Conc LCSD Conc RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Carbon Dioxide 5.102 5.019 2 0-30
Oxygen + Argon 19.19 18.83 2 0-30
Nitrogen 68.49 67.23 2 0-30
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S Eilsc:ence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: N/A
312 Piercy Rd. Work Order No: 09-09-1278
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15M
Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA
Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Analyzed Number
099-12-983-10 Air GC/MS K 09/17/09 090917L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 118 125 60-156 6 0-40
Toluene 130 135 56-146 4 0-43
Ethylbenzene 136 139 52-154 3 0-38
p/m-Xylene 134 138 42-156 3 0-41
133 138 52-148 4 0-38

o-Xylene

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

||||||H“.m )

Iscience
—_n vironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.
09-09-1278

Work Order Number:
Definition
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

Qualifier
* See applicable analysis comment.
1
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

A
B
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.
FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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— : WORK ORDER #: 09=09=1/]|2| [#{ (£
o

aborstaries, inc. YN EARZRY] cooler / of /.

CLIENT: PELTA CONSYLTANTL DATE: 07 | /7 |97

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)

Temperature __ »  °C=-0.2°C(CF) =« °C [OBlank [ Sample
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
0] Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling. |

0 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: E=Air O Filter O Metals Only [0 PCBs Only Initial: _ﬂ_
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

P Cooler O 0 No (NotIntact) 0 Not Present [ N/A it _ 2|
In Sample | O No (Not Intact) Iz’ﬁbt Present Initial: _A_
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... i O a
COC document(s) received complete................ooooiiiii i i, g | O

[ Collection dateftime, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

[1 COC not relinquished. [ No date relinquished. [ No time relinquished.
Sampler's name indicated 0N COC.............oviiriiriieii it v D\_D/\
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC......................o, O =gl O |
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.........................o @ O O
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested........................... g O O
Analyses received within holding time......................cooo i, v O O
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... | O =g

‘T Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..................cooooiiiiiiin. | O =g
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation..................cc.coiii > O O
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [(140zCGJ [180zCGJ [160zCGJ [OSleeve [EnCores® [ITerraCores® [

Water: (IVOA OVOAh [OVOAna, [0125AGB O125AGBh [O125AGBp [I11AGB [O1AGBna; (01AGBs
LJ500AGB [O500AGJ [500AGJs [250AGB [1250CGB [1250CGBs O1PB [0J500PB [1500PBna
0250PB 0OJ250PBn [0125PB [1125PBznna [1100PJ 0100PJna, O d O

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® O Other: O Checked/Labeled by:
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelop Reviewed by:
Preservative: h:HCL n:HNO3 na;:Na,S;0; Na:NaOH p: HsPO, s: H,SO, znna: ZnAcy+NaOH f: Field-filtered Scanned by:

lidd

SOP T100_090 (07/16/09)
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WORK ORDER #: 09-09-[/] = e
viFonrentat

y St SAMPLE ANOMALY FORM

SAMPLES - CONTAINERS & LABELS: Comments:
0 Samples NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC (- ET- I (exT <TART) - LABELEY KS
(0 Samples received but NOT LISTED on COC El-2- (11 1 ) 9 [1¢ fo9 @ 1400,

1 Holding time expired — list sample ID(s) and test
U Insufficient quantities for analysis - list test
U Improper container(s)/preservative used — list test
LI No preservative noted on COC or label — list test & notify lab
L] Sample labels illegible — note test/container type
ESample labels do not match COC — Note in comments
&Sample ID
[ 1 Date and/or Time Collected
LI Project Information
[1# of Containers
U] Analysis
[ Sample containers compromised — Note in comments
[ Leaking
L1 Broken
1 Without Labels
LI Air sample containers compromised — Note in comments
U] Flat
[JVery low in volume
[ Leaking (transferred into Calscience Tedlar® Bag*)
[ Leaking (transferred into Client’s Tedlar® Bag*)
(] Other:

HEADSPACE - Containers with Bubble > 6mm or ' inch:

Sample Container | # of Vials | Sample Container | # of Vials | Sample Container #c%f RSKDSI'
. . or
# ID(s) Received # ID(s) Received # ID(s) Rei:eive d
Comments:
*Transferred at Client's request. Initial / Date IPS 4/’7/ﬁ

SOP T100_090 (07/16/09)
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s-galsmence
&= nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

September 30, 2009

Sunzanne McClukin
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401
Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  09-09-1409

Client Reference: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 9/18/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager
. NELAP ID: 03220CA CSDLAC ID: 10109
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 - TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

CA-ELAP ID: 1230

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=w ahoratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 09/18/09
312 Piercy Rd. Work Order No: 09-09-1409
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: N/A
Method: ASTM D-1946
Units: %v
Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix ~ Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
ET-1(8 hr) 09-09-1409-1-A 09/16/09 Air GC 36 N/A 09/18/09  090918L01
22:00 00:00
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methane ND 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon 18.0 0.500 1
Carbon Dioxide 3.54 0.500 1 Nitrogen 78.4 0.500 1
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.500 1
ET-1( 16 hr) 09-09-1409-2-A 09/17/09 Air GC 36 N/A 09/18/09  090918L01
06:00 00:00
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methane ND 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon 18.7 0.500 1
Carbon Dioxide 2.58 0.500 1 Nitrogen 78.7 0.500 1
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.500 1
ET-1( Ext end ) 09-09-1409-3-A 09/17/09 Air GC 36 N/A 09/18/09  090918L01
14:00 00:00
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methane ND 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon 19.9 0.500 1
Carbon Dioxide 1.73 0.500 1 Nitrogen 78.4 0.500 1
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.500 1
Method Blank 099-03-002-894 N/A Air GC 36 N/A 09/18/09  090918L01
00:00
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methane ND 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon ND 0.500 1
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.500 1 Nitrogen ND 0.500 1
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.500 1

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sw_alscience
&_nvironmental Analytical Report
mw ghoratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 09/18/09
312 Piercy Rd. Work Order No: 09-09-1409
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-3M
Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time _ Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
ET-1(8 hr) 09-09-1409-1-A 09/16/09 Air GC 13 N/A 09/18/09  090918L01
22:00 13:07
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 970 7.5 5 ppm (V/v)
ET-1( 16 hr) 09-09-1409-2-A 09/17/09 Air GC 13 N/A 09/18/09  090918L01
06:00 13:18
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 740 7.5 5 ppm (V/v)
ET-1(Extend) 09-09-1409-3-A 09/17/09 Air GC 13 N/A 09/18/09  p90918L01
14:00 13:28
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 530 7.5 5 ppm (v/v)
Method Blank 098-01-005-1,956  N/A Air GC 13 N/A 090/383/29 090918L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
ND 15 1 ppm (v/v)

TPH as Gasoline

DF - Dilution Factor

FAX: (714) 894-7501

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 09/18/09
312 Piercy Rd. Work Order No: 09-09-1409
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15M
Units: ppm (v/v)
Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
ET-1(8 hr) 09-09-1409-1-A 09/16/09 Air GC/IMS YY N/A 09/18/09  090918L01
22:00 18:48
Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar bags instead of Summa Canisters.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 0.50 0.12 250 Ethylbenzene 49 0.12 250
Toluene ND 1.2 250 Xylenes (total) 1.8 0.50 250
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 47-137
Toluene-d8 99 78-156
ET-1( 16 hr) 09-09-1409-2-A 09/17/09 Air GC/IMS YY N/A 09/18/09  090918L01
06:00 15:49
Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar bags instead of Summa Canisters.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 0.28 0.10 200 Ethylbenzene 4.1 0.10 200
Toluene ND 1.0 200 Xylenes (total) 1.6 0.40 200
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 47-137
Toluene-d8 100 78-156
ET-1( Ext end ) 09-09-1409-3-A 09/17/09 Air GC/IMS YY N/A 09/18/09  090918L01
14:00 16:34
Comment(s): -The method has been modified to use Tedlar bags instead of Summa Canisters.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 0.25 0.050 100 Ethylbenzene 3.4 0.050 100
Toluene ND 0.50 100 Xylenes (total) 1.4 0.20 100
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 125 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 47-137
Toluene-d8 101 78-156
Method Blank 099-12-983-15 N/A Air GC/IMS YY N/A 09/18/09  090918L01
12:43
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.00050 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.00050 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 47-137
Toluene-d8 99 78-156

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 09/18/09
312 Piercy Rd. Work Order No: 09-09-1409
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-3M
Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA
Date Date Duplicate Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzed: Number
09-09-1407-1 Air GC 13 N/A 09/18/09 090918D01
Sample Conc DUP Conc RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
280 280 0 0-20

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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&_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
mw aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: N/A
312 Piercy Rd. Work Order No: 09-09-1409
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: N/A
Method: ASTM D-1946
Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-03-002-894 Air GC 36 N/A 09/18/09 090918L01
LCS Conc LCSD Conc RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
5.053 5.117 1 0-30
18.91 19.16 1 0-30
67.51 68.44 1 0-30

Parameter
Carbon Dioxide
Oxygen + Argon
Nitrogen

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: N/A
312 Piercy Rd. Work Order No: 09-09-1409
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15M
Project: 15275 Washington, San Leandro, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-983-15 Air GC/MS YY N/A 09/18/09 090918L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Quialifiers
Benzene 131 133 60-156 2 0-40
Toluene 136 140 56-146 3 0-43
Ethylbenzene 137 142 52-154 3 0-38
p/m-Xylene 121 124 42-156 3 0-41
o-Xylene 141 146 52-148 4 0-38

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
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&= aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number:  09-09-1409
Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

5
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.

A
B
C
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.
FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427




LAB (LOCATION)

@ Shell O|I Products Chain Of Custody Record

CALSCIENCE ———ereeer
0 - -Appropriate Box | O] cHECK IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES I
G ] (B
ENV. SERVICES [ MOTIVA RETAIL SHELL RETAIL / / /
Ol xenco ¢ D ”D | SUZANNE MCCLURKIN-NELSON DATE: ? l& 67' 9' I7 bg
[ consuurant [0 wwees II SA] :
[ TEST AMERICA BEGDOT PAGE: __1 of _1
Cloms [ — (T LIT T T LLL ——
SAMPLING COMPANY: LOG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and Clty State GLOBAL ID NO.:
Delta Consultants 15275 Washington, San Leandro CA 70600101226
ADDRESS: | EOF DELIVERABLE TO (Name, Company, Office Location): PHONE NO., [EmAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO:
312 Piercy Rd, San Jose, CA. 95138 Angela Pico, Delta Consultant
PROJECT GONTACT (Hardcopy or PDF Rapurt to): San Jose, CA 408-826-1862 apico@deltaenv.com SCA162761A
Suzanne McClukin-Nelson - 1 1 SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print): §
TELEPRONE: FAX: E-MAIL: BWVNC AT E A= GO |
408-326-1869 408-225-8506 Mﬁrw vt SRR geCERY
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): ] RESULTS NEEDED
STANDARD (14 DAY) [J5pays 2 pavs [3 24 HOURS ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[J LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [ usT AGENCY: All sites + diesel Air Analysis Waste Characterization | TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT
i [T] SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES & = - Q| & o c°
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : o =} v} ~N ™ K Q
[[] STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES 2 @ 5 L—~ ° z - K )
& < & (v é |8 £
please also email results to: adutta@deltaenv.com [ EDD NOT NEEDED @, e ° ';Q S g g
o & 1= = [ Iy o
a'\A mla M\Dé-('“\"@ &%enu.w RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED § = % R % S__J 3 s @ 2|3 . §
o =3 (=3 an) [as) © = - @ A
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE Sel2|Q|8|8 = N % <3 7 2 5 2 o
, ool o |S1SI818]3]a| N| 3l X ~|F B|8%
Field Sample Identification DATE e | conr. | £ | X 28im|ol§]2 < J \3@ s|2 g|Eg Contalner PID Readings
| eE{9iafalsta o -~ j <L |3oc| 3D or Laboratory Notes
» . HCL |HNO3|H2804 |NONE |{OTHER Flo|lw|W|{Ww|W]|kF \__ = L O|lxos|Xs=
Bl A
ET-1(She) G186/ |20 or VI J1] X Xl IX
e1-1 (b ho)d 17/09 bt e A 1A X W [
ET-| (Ext ead) |1/ \7/07 6D aw v |8 X XN
Relinquished by: (Signature} Received by: (Signature) - Date: Time:
'
74 LAWMBCRT /7/"7 \4.0
Relinquished by: {Sidfature Received by: (Signature) N Date: Time:
Il LG
R¥linquished by: (Signaturs) R AR S Recaived by: (Signature) Date: / Time:

05/2/06 Revision

TT J0 6 abed
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WORK ORDER #: 09-09-[1][4l[e

MRS AMPLE RECEIPT FORMEE I

CLIENT: Delba DATE: _ 4 | 1& 09
TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature . °C-0.2°C(CcF) = . °C [OBlank [I Sample
[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

] Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

[1 Received at ambient ;Ln?rature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
ir

Ambient Temperature: O Filter [0 Metals Only O PCBs Only Initial: ? ﬂ
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:
O Cooler ] ‘ O No (Not Intact) ot Present O N/A Initial:
O Sample O OO No (Not Intact) ZNot Present Initial: ﬁ
SAMPLE CONDITION: . Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples........ e, e O O
COC document(s) received complete................ooooviiieiiiiiii e, e O O
[ Collection dateftime, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.
[1 COC not relinquished. [ No date relinquished. [ No time relinquished.
Sampler's name indicated on COC......... ..ot iie e vl O O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.......................occooe. g O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.....................ccocoii a v a
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested........................... vl | O
Analyses received within holding time............................o o O g
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... ] O ragl
00 Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis _ '
Volatile analysis contai‘ner(s) free of headspace.............c.coooiii Ll O o =z
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...................... P = O O
CONTAINER TYPE: |

Solid: 040zCGJ [80zCGJ [160zCGJ [OSleeve [EnCores® [TerraCores® O

Water: [0VOA OVOAh OVOAna, [0125AGB [0125AGBh [1125AGBp [01AGB [01AGBna, (01AGBs
[1500AGB [J500AGJ [I500AGJs [J250AGB [250CGB [1250CGBs [1PB. O500PB [0500PBna
0250PB 0O250PBn [J125PB [J125PBznna C1100PJ [0100PJna, O O O

Air: Tedlar® OSumma® O Other: O Checked/Labeled by: gi
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelop Reviewed by:

Preservative: h: HCL n:HNO3 naz:Na;S:0s Na:NaOH p: H3POs s: H;SO,4 znna: ZnAc+NaOH f: Field-filtered Scanned by:

SOP T100_090 (07/16/09)
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WORK ORDER #: 09-09-[/1[4 [4] 7
fronrmendtsl

TSRS S AMPLE ANOMALY FORM

SAMPLES - CONTAINERS & LABELS: Comments:

L] Samples NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC (=3)eT -i Cor gp) , LEAKING .
[J Samples received but NOT LISTED on COC N
L1 Holding time expired — list sample ID(s) and test
U Insufficient quantities for analysis — list test
Ll Improper container(s)/preservative used — list test
[J No preservative noted on COC or label — list test & notify lab
U] Sample labels illegible — note test/container type
L1 Sample labels do not match COC — Note in comments
1 Sample ID
L] Date and/or Time Collected
L1 Project Information
(1 # of Containers
(1 Analysis
[ Sample containers compromised — Note in comments
[] Leaking
(1 Broken
L1 Without Labels
JZ/Air sample containers compromised — Note in comments
] Flat
[JVery low in volume
E/]’feaking (transferred into Calscience Tedlar® Bag*)
O Leaking (transferred into Client’s Tedlar® Bag*)
L] Other:

HEADSPACE - Containers with Bubble > 6mm or Y inch:

Sample Container | # of Vials | Sample Container | # of Vials | Sample Container *::%f 'E)SrKDgr
# ID(s) Received # ID(s) Received # ID(s) Re:: eived
Comments:
*Transferred at Client’s request. Initial / Date /7 { 4 / /8 / 07

SOP T100_090 (07/16/09)





